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Dutch translation of a contemporary account of
the King of Swedens actions during the Thirty Years’ War,
abundantly illustrated with hand coloured engraves plates
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1. [ABELIN, Johann  Philipp] and  Cornelis
DANCKERTSZ (translator). Historis oft waerachtich
verhael van den gantschen toestant van oorlooge soo die
ghevoert is in Duytschlandt door den grootmachtigsten en
onverwinnelicksten koningh Gustavus Adolphus. Coninck

der Sweeden, &c.
Amsterdam, Cornelis Danckertsz, 1642. 3 parts in 1 volume.

Folio. With an engraved title-page, 11 (of 12) large folding
maps and views, 42 double page engraved plates, 5 full page
engraved plates, 51 engraved portraits in the text, and 9 small
engraved views in the text. All engravings (except one small
engraving of coins in the text) are expertly coloured by a
contemporary hand and with the engraved title-page also
highlighted in gold. Further with a large woodcut headpiece,
a large woodcut tailpiece, and 2 large woodcut decorated
initials. Contemporary gold-tooled overlapping vellum with a
large lozenge shaped ornamental centre piece within a double
fillet frame on both boards, the title in manuscript on the
spine, gilt edges. € 38 500

First and only edition of this Dutch translation of Abelin’s
contemporary account of a part of the Thirty Years’ War in Germany;,
mainly focussing on the actions of the Swedish King Gustavus
Adolphus (1594-1632). Johann Philipp Abelin (d. ca. 1636) was a
German chronicler, who also worked as a translator with publishers
and printmakers in Frankfurt am Main, like Lucas Jennis
(1590-1630), Matthius Merian (1593—-1650), and Frederik van Hulsen
(1580-1665). Abelin’s original works consisted of chronicles compiled
from contemporary records and letters relating to the events of the
wars of King Gustavus Adolphus of Sweden. He is best known for
compiling the first two volumes of the Theatrum Europaeum, which
contains a detailed history of the German-speaking lands since 1618.
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It was started by the publisher and engraver Matthdus Merian as a continuation of Johann Ludwig Gottfried’s Historische Chronik, a
world chronicle from the beginning of the world to 1619. The Theatrum Europaeum would eventually comprise 21 volumes, published
between 1633 and 1738, but the main interest of this work are the beautiful copperplate engraved illustrations by Merian. The present
Dutch translation, translated and published by Cornelis Danckertsz (1603-1656) who was a Dutch publisher, printer, and engraver, is
abundantly illustrated with many beautiful, vividly hand-coloured engravings after Merian illustrating the events between 1629 and 1633.
With some annotations in pencil on the front pastedown. Lacking 1 folding plate of the Elbe river, the double page plate depicting
Ingolstadt in part 3 has been mis-bound between pp. 16-17 (instead of after p. 67). The vellum is somewhat stained and rubbed, with
remnants of ties, the corners and edges of the boards and the head and foot of the spine are slightly bumped, all without affecting the
integrity of the binding. The edges of the leaves are somewhat frayed throughout, with some tears in the edges and along the folding
lines of the (folding) plates, slightly browned throughout, with some occasional small water stains in the margins. Otherwise in good
condition. The rare Dutch translation of a contemporary account of the Thirty Years’ War with all engravings vividly coloured by a
contemporary hand.

[1], [1 blank], [10], 208, 183, [1], 202, [14] pp. STCN 843544775 (9 copies, incl. 1 incomplete); USTC 1030393 (14 copies, incl. 7 same as STCN (incl. 1 incomplete)).
=+ More photos on our website
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1he book by Abraham the Jew that Nicolas Flamel allegedly gained his skill from

2. ABRAHAM ELEAZAR, Rabbi, [Julius Gervasius von SCHWARZBURG (attributed)]. Uraltes Chymisches Werk.

Including: IDEM]. Donum dei Samuelis Baruch, des Juden Rabbi.

Leipzig, Lankischens Buchhandlung, 1760. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With
an engraved frontispiece, 15 numbered full-page engravings, numerous
woodcut illustrations in the text, woodcut decorated initials, and woodcut
head- and tailpieces at the beginning and end of each part. Modern
silver- and blind-tooled greenish-brown leather with a red morocco title
label lettered in silver on the spine, red edges. € 3750

Second, enlarged edition of a scarce alchemical work, supposedly copied from the
manuscript from which Nicolas Flamel (1340-1418) gained his skill. The beautifully
illustrated work discusses the basics of alchemy and the creation of the philosopher’s
|stone. It also contains 156 rules and canons relating to the philosopher’s stone,
which are exclusive to the second edition. The work rarely appears on the market, as
we have only been able to find four other copies in sales records of the past hundred
years, the last complete copy being offered in 1998.

In the preface, editor Julius Gervasius von Schwarzburg (dates unknown) states
that the present work was transcribed from a highly sought after manuscript,
known as 7The Book of Abraham the Jew, which was allegedly owned by Flamel. This
manuscript was a principal source on alchemy, as Abraham de Jew, or Abraham
Eleazar, had copied the notions and illustrations in it directly from the copper tables
of Tubal-Cain, the first blacksmith from the Bible. However, this manuscript has
never been found, and the current consensus is that the present work was written by
Gervasius himself. Both the first (1735) and second edition of his work are relatively
scarce, especially complete. The beautiful alchemical plates capture the imagination
and are therefore often removed and sold separately. The present copy, however,
contains all illustrations.

The leather is scratched on the back, with a few green stains. The work is somewhat
browned throughout, with annotations in the margins of some of the leaves, lacking
the final blank leaf. Otherwise in very good condition.

(1], [z blank], [26], 122, [14], [1], [1 blank], [10]; [1], [1 blank], 104, [12] pp. Briining 4844; Caillet I, 31
(part 1) and 32 (part 2); Duveen, p. 1; Ferguson I, pp. 2—3; VD18 10213538 (part 1); VD18 1053881X (part 2);
WorldCat 493643101, 5043078, 311551310, 1046410976. = More photos on our website
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Fourth edition of a scientific milestone: Agricolas classic on mining and metallurgy

3. AGRICOLA, Georgius. De re metallica libri x1r1 ...

Basel, Emanuel Konig, 1657. Folio (ca. 34.5 x 20.5 cm). With a woodcut illustration on the title page (identical to the one
printed on p. 176), 2 folding woodcut plates (one depicting a sundial) and 289 woodcut illustrations and diagrams in the
text, including 68 almost full-page. Contemporary sprinkled calf. € 6850

Scarce fourth and final Latin edition of a fundamental work on mining and metallurgy by the German scholar Georgius Agricola
(or Georg Bauer, 1494-1555), who is generally considered to be the founder of geology as a discipline. He supplied a new scientific
classification of minerals based on their physical properties.

The De re metallica remained the most authoritative textbook on the subject for more than two centuries, paving the way for further
systematic study of the earth and its rocks, minerals, fossils, refinery, and oil. It is lavishly illustrated with 290 striking woodcuts,
including seven are monogrammed “RMD” in the block, generally attributed to
the Swiss artist and printmaker Hans Rudolf Manuel Deutsch (1525—1571). These
illustrations form a 16th-century graphic account of industrial activity in South
Germany, depicting mining installations, utensils, and the different stages of the
extraction and transformation of metals.

The first edition was published in 1556 in Basel by Hieronymus Froben (1501-1563)
and his brother-in-law Nicolaus Episcopius (1501-1564). Subsequent editions
appeared in 1561, 1621, and 1657, together with Agricola’s treatise De animantibus
subterraneis which was first published in 1549 (Basel, H. Froben and N. Episcopius).
The present fourth edition is expanded with five smaller Latin works by Agricola,
which were partly published between 1533-1546, forming together the first
collective edition of almost all his technological writings on geology, metallurgy,
mineralogy, palacontology, and subterranean life. Our copy includes the often
missing two preliminary text leaves comprising the dedication by the German
theologian Cornelius Martinus (1568—1621) to the German physician and botanist
Johannes Sigfridus (1556-1623), dated Helmstedt, 15 September 1612.

With a small leaf containing a short description of the work mounted at the foot
of the front pastedown and traces of a book plate that was previously mounted
on the front pastedown. The binding shows slight signs of wear, mainly around
the spine with a small tear at its head and the corners of the boards are bumped,
somewhat foxed and browned throughout. Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [3], [3 blank], [8], 708, [58], [2 blank], [32] pp. USTC 6139538; VD 17 3:309843V: cf- for the
first ed. (1556) Briining 134s; Caillet 79; Dibner 88; PMM 79; Rosenthal 8589; Sparrow, Milestones of science,
no. 4; Wellcome I, 67—69. = More photos on our website
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Annotated copy of a highly important work on Western occultism,
[from the library of the infamous Haven O’More

4. AGRIPPA VON NETTESHEIM, Henricus Cornelius. De occulta philosophia libri tres.

[Cologne, Johann Soter], (colophon:) 1533. Folio. With a woodcut
portrait of the author on the title page, 12 woodcut illustrations in
the text, 28 letterpress tables, numerous symbols in the text, and
numerous decorated woodcut initials. Contemporary elaborately
blind-tooled brown calf. Kept in a custom-made clamshell box of
burgundy cloth. € 12 500

First complete edition of one of the most important works on magic
and the occult from the 16th century, considered to be “the indispens-
able handbook of Renaissance ‘Magia’ and ‘Cabala”™ (Yates). The beau-
tifully illustrated work systematically maps the cosmos and explains the
connections between the different parts, to teach the reader to manip-
ulate it to their advantage. The work is predominantly Neoplatonic
and discusses many different types of magical theory, combining the
natural magic of Marsilio Ficino (1433-1499) with the cabalist magic of
Giovanni Pico della Mirandola (1463-1494). It consists of three books,
which correspond to the three worlds of the cabalists: elemental, celestial
or mathematical, and intellectual. The first book is about natural magic,
which can be found in the elemental world. It explains how to arrange
substances in accordance with the occult sympathies between them to
operate the magic. It also deals with the magical properties of the human
mind, soul, and words. The second book discusses the symbolism and
virtues of numbers and letters, and how to attract and use the influence
of the stars. This part contains beautiful woodcut illustrations of the
proportions of the human body, which are strongly reminiscent of Da
Vinci’s Vitruvian man. The third book is about ceremonial or religious
magic and sets out schemes for reaching angels and spirits. Here it
becomes clear that the work is based on Christian Kabbalah, as it leads
up to the name of Jesus as the final mystery.

Henricus Cornelius Agrippa von Nettesheim (1486-1535), a cabalistic
philosopher, was one of the most colourful figures of the 16th century.
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[12], cccrxit pp. BMC German, p. 11; Caillet 93; Durling I, 70; Ferguson, p. 12; Mayer, Bio-bibliography of XVI. century medical
authors, 230.1; USTC 661971 (3 copies); VD 16 ZV 15702; Wellcome 1, 91; cf. Thorndike V, pp. 127-138; Walker, Spiritual and demonic
magic, pp. 90—96; Yates, The occult philosophy in the Elizabethan age, pp. 37—47. = More photos on our website
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His adventurous life, legendary already during his lifetime, well suited his
paradoxical way of thinking. He studied, taught and worked in Germany, the
Low Countries, England, France and Italy, but never stayed anywhere long,
as he got into trouble wherever he went. Failing to hold a teaching position
permanently, he started working as a physician, although he had no medical
degree. He became a physician to the mother of the French King, Louise
de Savoy (1476-1531), and in 1528 he was appointed historian to Charles
v (1500-1558), to whom the present work is dedicated. Agrippa was fairly
influential during his lifetime due to his works, and his correspondence with
many learned men all throughout Western Europe.

With the black morocco bookplate of Haven O’More mounted on the
front pastedown, contemporary annotations in the margins throughout.
The edges and corners of the boards are scuffed, the leather has somewhat
cracked around the edges, the bindings has been restored, and the end
papers have been replaced in the 18th century. Part of the title page, possibly
containing an indication of a previous owner has been removed and
subsequently repaired with paper, without
affecting the text. The title page shows some
offsetting of the previous end leaf made of
14th- or 15th-century manuscript waste, the
work is lightly browned throughout with
occasional water stains in the margins, a
small tear in the lower margin of page Lx1x,
a horizontal tear in the lower margin of
pages cLxxxvI and cLxxxv1l, and the outer
margin of page crLxxxvii, slightly affecting
the text, lacking the final blank leaf, as usual.
Otherwise in good condition.
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e Rare early edition of a popular book of botanical, mineralogical and

zoological wonders, with a large woodcut of the author among his books

Americas

Art, Architecture

e ity s. ALBERTUS MAGNUS (pseudo). Liber secretorum ... De virtutibus herbarum: & animalium quorundam.
Eiusdemgq[ue] liber De mirabilibus mundi: & etiam de quibusdam effectibus causatis a quibusdam animalibus &c.

Asia

e (Colophon: Venice, Johan Baptist Sessa, 12 February 1502). Small 4° (21 x 15.5 cm). With a large woodcut portrait of the
Australia, New Zealand author at his desk. Gold-tooled maroon morocco (ca. 1870/90?) for James Carnegie, 9th Earl of Southesk (1827-1905),
& Pacific gilt edges. € 12 500
Autographs, Documents Rare early edition (one of perhaps four or five early editions with the main text set in a roman type) of two works written ca. 1300 by an

& Manuscripts unidentified follower of Albertus Magnus concerning the extraordinary properties (magical, astrological, medicinal, etc.) of 16 plants,

45 minerals or gems and 18 animals (including many birds), and concerning
the “wonders of the world”. The first includes means to become invisible,
feel no pain, arouse love, interpret dreams and make prophesies. The second

Book History, Education,
Learning & Printing

Liber fecretomm Elbertimagnioe virtutibue berdarum:zani
malium quowmdam . £iufdemap liber ©¢ mirabilibus mundi:

Cartography & Exploration zctiam oc quibuidam effectibus caufatis a quibufdam anima includes mental manipulation of matter, cures for diseases, magic made with
- libug . fire or light, means of breaking charms, and seeing the future in dreams. The
Early Printing & Manuscripts > B N & woodcut is remarkable for its depiction of both numerous books with bosses,
Europe \ - e v : clasps, etc., and numerous accoutrements, such as a wedge-shaped book stand,

a copy stand in the form of a four-sided pyramid on a pedestal, pens, ink wells
and penknives. Senna used it again in 1504 on the title-page of John Pecham’s
Perspectiva communis. Though this edition, like many others, attributes
the works to Albertus Magnus (ca. 1194?—1280) on the title-page and at the
end of the texts, the attribution is believed to be spurious. An attribution to
his follower Henry of Saxony (d. ca. 1378) has also been challenged.

With a faded inscription in red ink below the colophon, in a 16th-century
italic hand. With the engraved armorial bookplate of James, Earl of Southesk,
on the front pastedown. With a short worm trail at the head of the last 2
leaves, and a small marginal chip (repaired) and tear, neither approaching the
text, but otherwise in very good condition. The binding shows some small
minor blemishes and its spine is slightly faded, but it is otherwise fine. A rare
early edition of a popular book of botanical, mineral and zoological wonders.

16 . Earl of Southesk sale, Sotheby, 18 October 1954, 255 (this copy); EDIT16 CNCE 29555 (2 copies);
Honeyman s1 (this copy); ICCU, LOIE 43699 (1 of the 2 EDIT16 copies); KVK & WorldCat (5 copies);
www.minrec.org/libdetail.asp?id=20, 64; USTC (same 2 copies as EDIT16); cf. Adams As39 (ca. 1508
ed.); Briining, Bibl. alchemistischen lit., supp. 0os4a (ca. 1500 ed.); Duveen, p. 8 (ca. 1490 ed.); Hunt
4 (ca. 1485 ed.); Sinkankas 56 (1669 ed.); Thorndike 11, pp. 720—750 at p. 721 (1509 Sessa ed.); Wellcome
118 (ca. 1500 ed.). = More photos on our website

History, Law & Philosophy

ELns)

Horses, Hunting, Sport
& Games

Literature & Linguistics

Low Countries

Maritime History

Medicine & Pharmacy

' =
poovoeoooovooaooto‘_—;—::

R e

Middle East & Islamic World

Military History
Natural History
Religion & Devotion

Science & Technology



https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/africa.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/americas.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/art_architecture_photography.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/art_architecture_photography.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/asia.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/australia_new_zealand_pacific.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/australia_new_zealand_pacific.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/autographs_documents_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/autographs_documents_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/book_history_education_learning_printing.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/book_history_education_learning_printing.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/cartography_exploration.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/early_printing_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/europe.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/history_law_philosophy.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/horses_hunting_sport_games.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/horses_hunting_sport_games.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/literature_linguistics.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/low_countries.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/maritime_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/medicine_pharmacy.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/middle_east_islamic_world.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/military_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/natural_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/religion_devotion.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/science_technology.html
www.minrec.org/libdetail.asp
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I1DJAB0ATH49.html

Categories on our Websites:
Africa
Americas

Art, Architecture
& Photography

Asia

Australia, New Zealand
& Pacific

Autographs, Documents
& Manuscripts

Book History, Education,
Learning & Printing

Cartography & Exploration

Early Printing & Manuscripts

Europe

History, Law & Philosophy

Horses, Hunting, Sport
& Games

Literature & Linguistics
Low Countries
Maritime History

Medicine & Pharmacy

Middle East & Islamic World

Military History
Natural History

Religion & Devotion

Science & Technology

Beautifully illustrated hand-coloured and highlighted in gold album amicorum
in an elaborately gold- and blind-tooled binding dated 1590

6. [ALBUM AMICORUM -EQUESTRIANISM - HERALDRY]. [Late 16th- and early 17th-century album amicorum].

[North-western Europe (specifically the vicinity of Brussels?)], [1585—1615]. 4°. With 45 hand-coloured and highlighted
in gold engraved plates of horses and their riders from Europe, North Africa, and the Near and Middle East, numbered
1—50 (skipping nos. 2, 21, 27, 35, and 36), 46 hand-coloured and highlighted in gold engraved heraldic plates (sometimes
filled in with manuscript notes), 2 hand-coloured manuscript coats-of-arms on l. 15v, and 1 black and gold hand-coloured
manuscript coat of arms on the back paste-down. Contemporary elaborately gold- and blind-tooled mottled calf, with
gold lettering on both boards (front: RvB HZC VEB C.) (back: 1590). € 35000

A remarkable album amicorum containing numerous late
16th- and early r17th-century inscriptions, bound in an
elaborately decorated binding (dated 1590) and including
more than 90 expertly hand-coloured and highlighted in gold
engraved plates on equestrianism and heraldry. The engraved
plates of horses (and in two cases dromedaries) and the nine
pages of explanatory printed text at the beginning of the album
were based on a late 16th-century work by the Flemish engraver
Abraham de Bruyn (ca. 1539-1587), titled: Equitum descriptio,
quomodo equestres... (ca. 1575/76). This work was published
again in Cologne in 1577 with the following title Diversarum
gentium armatura equestris; each engraving shows a horseman
from a particular country or region, including Germany, the
Low Countries, France, Ireland, Italy, Spain, Russia, Romania,
Hungary, Poland, Turkey, Persia, Egypt, Arabia, and more.
De Bruyn’s set of engravings was altered and expanded by the
Flemish artist, Caspar Ruts (1530-1607), who later moved to
Germany. Ruts (or Rutz) added two different types of plates
meant for drawing coats-of-arms and family crests: the first type
shows a crest flanked by a woman and a man (signed in the
e = U\l plate “Caspar Ruts excudit”) and the second shows a crest in an
c. E Tomrtr Co e 1 1 i ornamental frame. This frame is present in several versions: one
J

: Brmym;ir J ﬁmu hdei o ﬁ"' e i type contains ﬁ‘l.llt anc% insects; a second one contains parrots,
uyn ey (A il squirrels and fruit; a third shows flowers, berries and butterflies.
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Many blank pages and several engravings are inscribed in ink. Several of these inscriptions are dated, mainly between 1585 and 1615.
These inscriptions are made by, for example, Rene de Barnaige (an alderman from Kortrijk, or Courtroi), Jeane(?) Dontremont,
Odile de Wilzt, Anne de Brecht, René de Chalon, Konstantin 1, Freiherr Fugger, Herr zu Zinnenberg (1569-1627), Marguerite de
Horion d’Ordenge and many more. Most of the contributors to the album are from Northwest Europe (the vicinity of Brussels, the
Low Countries and Rhineland). Several belong to the bourgeoisie and minor nobility of the Southern Netherlands. René de Chalon
(d. 1624) is a grandson of the first Prince of Orange, also named René de Chalon (1519-1544). René de Barnaige owned a fiefdom,
his entry is a remembrance “tout se passe ... sans elle ne puis” of Lady Antoinette de Bourgogne (1529-1588). Odile (Marie) de Wiltz
was a daughter of Johann Freiherr von und zu Wiltz (1535-1607). Little else is known about her, except that she married Charles de
la Hamaide (1580-1649) and that she was a descendent from Johann 1 von Nassau Dillenburg and Egbert 1 van Amstel, therefore, a
distant relative of René de Chalon.

A detailed list of contents per page is available upon request.
Curiously, the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek holds a very similar
work (BsB Cod. icon. 320, 1575—1615), which also includes the
equestrian and heraldic plates, but is described as a “studbook”
or family book of Hans Lorenz von Trautskirchen and Hans
Jorg von Elrichshausen, and their relations in and around
Ingolstadt in Bavaria.

The corners of the boards are somewhat damaged, the binding
shows some signs of wear and shows remnants of earlier
fastenings. The flyleaves have been transformed into
pastedowns, partially covering earlier owner’s inscriptions,
the flyleaves and paste-downs show some brown glue stains.
Slightly browned and foxed throughout, but overall in good
condition. A beautiful hand-coloured and highlighted in gold
album amicorum with many late-16th- and early-17th-century
inscriptions.

164 . For De Bruyn: Hollstein IV, p. 7; the BSB copy: urn:nbn:de:bvb:r2-
bsbooooy211—1 (WorldCat 162418399). &= More photos on our website
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Fascinating album amicorum of a German captain
in military service of the Batavian and French Imperial Army

7. [ALBUM AMICORUM - HEINRICH, Carl Gottlieb]. [Album amicorum of Carl Gottlieb Heinrich with entries
written in Bischofswerda and surroundings, The Netherlands, France, Batavia in the Dutch East Indies, Bengal, and

Reading, England].

[Bischofswerda and surroundings, etc., 1802-1818]. 8° oblong (12.8 x18.2 cm). Richly illustrated with 13 watercolour
drawings, some full-page, of tombs, a temple of friendship, vases, hunting scene, nice portraits, basket with fruit, etc.,
2 views: washed drawings of Cape Town (folding) and Jamestown, St Helena, 2 drawings of children and an altar, 6
(stippled) engraved small plates pasted down of Amor, the military camp of Wallenstein, children and exotic people, and
3 embroideries. Contemporary gold-tooled marbled calf with a lighter brown leather oval inset as a centrepiece in both
boards, gold-tooled spine with red and green morocco labels lettered in gold “Denkmal der Freundschaft” and an initial
“H” (= Heinrich) in a gold-tooled laurel wreath, gilt edges, marbled endpapers. € 4500

Fascinating album amicorum of the German Captain Carl Gottlieb Heinrich (b. 1771) from Bischofswerda, east of Dresden in
Saxony. Heinrich chose a military career and went — as so many other Germans — to the Netherlands in 1802 to enter into the
service of the Batavian, later French Imperial, army. His career can be traced in the “Stamboek” (military registration book) held in
the National Archives in The Hague: he was born
2 April 1771 in Bischofswerda. His father was
Johan Christopf Heinrich (b. 1706); his mother
Johanna Elizabeth (d. 1771) who died probably in
childbirth (in the present album Johanna
Magdalena signs as his (step-?) mother on p. 2).
He had brown eyes, his nose and mouth were
normal and he could speak German and Dutch.
In 1804, he was a 1st Lieutenant Light Infantry,
in 1805 he was with 2nd Regiment Jagers, in 1808
with the Garde Jagers, and in 1809 he was made
Captain. Heinrich had been in the service of the
French army since 1792, during which he was
stationed in Flanders and Brabant.

The stories of Heinrich’s adventures in later life
are told in the 91 entries in the present album,
including 22 entries written in Dutch. The first
entry on p. 6 was written by his brother EC.
Adolph Heinrich (Bautzen, 29 January 1802).
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Apparently he travelled the following months in the surroundings of Bischofswerda to pay ca. 25 farewell visits to family and friends
in Bautzen, Dresden, Kamenz, Seeligstadt, Stolpen, and Struppen, before he left for the Netherlands, via Leipzig (19 May 1802) and
Zwolle (29 May). He arrived in Kampen at the end June that same year and was garrisoned there until the spring of 1803 (entries from
26 June 1802 till 13 February 1803). Between 1804 and 1810, we find him in Harlingen (May-June 1804), Alkmaar (December 1804),
The Hague (April 1806), Breda (July 1806), Overveen (July 1807), Haarlem (August 1807), Amsterdam (October 1807). In July 1810,
Heinrich visited members of the Van Oldenbarnevelt (named Tullingh) family at their house Overheijde in Monster. At the end of
1810, he is in Nantes from where he would sail for Batavia in the Dutch East Indies, where he would arrive in June 1811. Once there,
he is — together with his regiment — stationed in Weltevreden, just outside Batavia, and he arrived just in time to be ready to defend
Java under the new Governor-General Janssen against the English. After the English easily defeated the Dutch, who subsequently lost
their colony to England, Heinrich escaped via Surabaya to Bengal in January 1812 and from there he sailed to Europe. The interesting
drawing of Jamestown on St. Helena is by J.D. van Schelle in memory of their journey back (Reading, 7 November 1813). In 1814,
Heinrich is garrisoned back in the Netherlands, in Steenbergen, Zwolle, and The Hague. The last entry in the present album was
written in Maastricht and dated 12 August 1818.

Among the contributors — often very difficult to read in the German script (the so-called Fraktur Schrift) — are: F. Krager, G.F. Arentz,
J.E. Geisler, Kerkhoff, E. Nieuwenhuis, H.P. de Wolf van Westerode, A.J. Heshuysen, Kruseman, H.M. Eekhout, E]. Beckmen, Fr.
Alberti, J. N.Dibbetz, Schilling, J. van Duynen, O.W. Ross.

With an additional manuscript note (or extra entry) written in German on a separate sheet mounted on the back pastedown. The
binding has been professionally restored along the spine, the boards are slightly scratched. Overall in very good condition.

120 ff., irregularly paginated: some ff. apparently cut out, some added. & More photos on our website
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1he work that spread Ptolemys ideas in Europe

8. AL-FARGHANI, Ahmad ibn Mohammad ibn Kathir and Jacob CHRISTMANN (translator). Chronologica et

astronomica elementa, e Palatinae bibliothecae veteribus libris versa, expleta, & scholiis expolita.

Frankfurt, Andreas Wechel (heirs of ), Claude de Marne, and Johann Aubry, 1590. 8°. With a woodcut vignette on the title
page and the final leaf, a woodcut decorated initial, and a woodcut head- and tailpiece. Near contemporary overlapping
vellum with the manuscript title on the spine, remnants of ties, red edges. € 17 500

Rare first edition of the Latin translation of a very influential astronomical work, which was in large part responsible for spreading
Ptolemaic astronomy in medieval and early modern Europe. Written in the 9th century, it was a summary of Ptolemy’s Amalgest, but
circulated in Europe long before the Amalgest itself was first translated into Latin (1496). The work was referenced by numerous medieval
authors, and it is known that Dante Alighieri also used it for two of his works (Vita Nuovo and Convivio). Despite its importance,
however, the present edition is quite scarce, as we have only been able to trace one other copy in sales records of the past 100 years.
Ahmad ibn Mohammad ibn Kathir al-Farghani (also known as Alfraganus in the West, ca. 8oo—ca. 861) was one of the
astronomer-astrologers employed by the Abbasid caliph Al-Mamun (r. 813-833) in Baghdad. He composed several works on astronomy
and astronomical equipment that were widely distributed in Arabic and Latin for multiple centuries. The present work, however,
is his best-known and most influential one. It was known in Arabic under various titles, including Kitdb jawami’ ilm al-nujum wa
usiil al-harakat al-samawiya, which translates to “Book of generalities of astronomy and bases of celestial motions”. It was written
between 833 and 857, and is a summary of Ptolemy’s Amalgest, but with corrected calculations that were based on the most up-to-date
information of the time. Like the Amalgest, Al-Farghant’s work describes the movements of the sun, moon and planets, their distance to
earth, solar and lunar eclipses, a calculation of the dimensions of the earth, descriptions of the different climates on earth, and zodiac
signs. Al-Farghani also added a chapter with comparisons between different calendar systems. The present Latin translation is by German
orientalist and humanist Jacob Christmann (1554—1613), and was based on Anatoli’s Hebrew
translation. A second edition appeared in 1618. In the appendix, Chistmann mentions his difhiculties
in editing it while lacking suitable Arabic versions. His lament about the difficulty of printing a
scientific work that predates his era by more than 700 years, is a telling detail that highlights the
influence that scientific texts produced in the Islamic world had on early modern Europe.

With a crossed out ownership annotation on the recto of the first flyleaf, an annotation on
the verso of the first flyleaf, a calculation in an 18th-century hand on page 25, and another
annotation in a different 18th-century hand on pp. 531 and 565. The edges and corners of the
boards are slightly scuffed and the vellum is slightly stained, with an imprint of a label on the
spine, a green ink scribble and partially rubbed off writing in blue ink on the front board. The
work is somewhat browned throughout, with a water stain in the outer margin of the first 30
pages, slightly affecting the text, the head margin has been cut slightly short, without affecting
the text. Otherwise in good condition.

MVHAMEDIS

ALFRAGANI

ARABIS CHRONOLO-

" GICA ET ASTRONOMICA
ELEMENTA, E Parar1ina
bibliothece vetershus librisver(a,

expleta, o [choliis expolia.

.
r DITVS EST COMMENTARIVS,
¢ 1)ui rationem calendarii Romani &gyptiaci, Arabici, Per-
?mi.syrian & Hebraiexplicat, & interualla pracipuarom
grarum itadeclarat, veab Olympiadnbui& Vrbcco_ndlr_a‘
wfque ad noftram memoriam, per annos Nzbonafari,lulij
Cafaris & Chrifti,certa temporum ferics conftare pollitz

Astore M. Tacoso CHRISTM ANN o lesnmit
bergenLnclyte Academia Hcidelber ;enfis Profu/Jore.

FNdOi-‘GRDl'
Apud Andrex Wecheli heredes,

Claudium Maraium , & Toann. Aubrium.
M D X G

(1], [1 blank], [12], [2 blank], 565, [1], [1 blank], [1] pp. De la Lande, Bibliographie astronomique, p. 121; DSB 4, p. s41—545;
Houzeau & Lancaster 1115; USTC 676537; VD16 A 1203; Zinner 3368. < More photos on our website
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Fables for Christians, by one of the founders of Rosicrucianism

9. [ANDREAE, Johann Valentin]. Mythologiae Christianae sive virtutum & vitiorum vitae humanae imaginum. Libri

tres.
Strasbourg, heirs of Lazarus Zetzner, [1619].

With: (2) [GESSEL, Timan van]. Synopsis locorum sacrae scripturae patrum, et
recentiorum quorundam theologorum, quibus demonstratur, quaenam sint ad
salutem creditu necessaria & sufficientia.

Amsterdam, [Joan Blaeu?], 1650. 2 works in 1 volume. 12°. Ad 1: with an engraved
title-page, a small woodcut device on the two divisional title-pages and some
woodcut initials. Ad 2: with the title-page printed in red and black, a woodcut
headpiece and initial. Contemporary vellum with title in ink on spine. € 7500

Ad 1: First edition of an encyclopaedic work by the German theologian Johann Valentin
Andreae (1586-1654), who called it a Christian fable book. It is divided into three
“books” which are divided into several “manipuli”. Each “manipulus” combines longer
essays with shorter pieces or sentences on various subjects and historical figures, arranged
alphabetically. For example, the first manipulus contains brief texts on alchemy, antipathy,
the Arabic language, Johann Arndt, astrology, oppression, Tommaso Campanella, cardinals,
illiterates, kabbalah, patience, symbols, weeds, etc.

Ad 2: First edition of a theological work by the Dutch Remonstrant Timan van Gessel
(Timannus Gesselius, ca. 1591-1664). It contains five chapters, the first dealing with the
holy scripture, the second with the “modern” church, the third and fourth with the creed,
the fifth with peace.

Ad 1: the engraved title-page is slightly damaged at the fore-edge margin, slightly browned;
ad 2: with the name of the author added in ink on title-page, s small stain at the foot of
title-page, a few faint marginal water stains in the last few leaves. Some faint stains on
boards. Otherwise in very good condition.

[24], 352, [7], [1 blank]; [38], 197, [1] pp. Ad 1: Arnold, Rose-Croix, p. 194; Bibl. der freimaurerischen Literatir II, 42372;
Diinnhaupt I, p. 265, 16.1I; Gardner, Rosicruciana 37; Hall, Alchemy 9; VDr7: 12:105642F; A.E. Waite, Brotherhood of the
Rosy Cross, p. 205; Wellcome I, 302; Wolfsteig 11, 42372; Yates, The Rosicucian Enlightment, pp. 137, 140—44; ad 2: NNBW
VI, col. 580; STCN 089516702 (I copy). =+ More photos on our website
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The Hebrew Old Testament and the Greek New Testament

from the famous Antwerp Polyglot

10. ARTAS MONTANUS, Benito (editor). Novum testamentum Graecum.
[Geneval], Petrus de la Rouiére, 1619.

With: (2) PAGNINI, Sante (translator) and Benito ARIAS MONTANUS (editor). Biblia Hebraica eorundem Latina

interpretatio ...

[Geneva], Petrus de la Rouiere, 1618.2 works in 1 volume, both in 4 parts. Folio. With numerous decorated woodcut
initials and woodcut headpieces, the work is printed in Latin, Greek, and Hebrew type. Contemporary blind-tooled
vellum with remnants of closing ties, red gauffered edges.

€ 8500

Scarce edition of the famous Antwerp Polyglot, in a beautiful contemporary binding. The present work contains the New Testament
with the Apocrypha in Greek, and the Old Testament in Hebrew, both with an interlinear Latin translation. The Greek work starts
at the beginning of the volume and the Hebrew at the end. The Greek work is also supplemented with a correction of the Vulgate.
The present edition is quite scarce, as we have only been able to find one other copy in sales records of the past hundred years which
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contains both the Greek and Hebrew parts.
Benito Arias Montanus (1527-1598) was a polymath
and one of the most learned Oriental scholars of
his time.

With the bookplate of German auctioneer and
book dealer H. G. Gutekunst (ca. 1865-1910)
mounted on the front pastedown, an ownership’s
stamp and annotation on the recto of the first
free flyleaf, and a contemporary annotation on
the title page. The vellum is somewhat soiled and
rubbed, affecting the clarity of the blind-tooling
on the front board, the corners of the boards have
been restored with later vellum. The end papers
are slightly foxed, some of the leaves are slightly
frayed. Otherwise in good condition.

(8], 271, [1 blank], [s0], [2 blank], [4], 70, [2 blank], 167,
[1 blank]; 183, [1], 283, [1 blank], 84, 203, [1 blank] pp. Ad 1: Darlow
and Moule 4667; USTC 1508066, 6702525 (2 copies); cf. Darlow and
Moule 1422 (Antwerp polyglot); Ad 2: Darlow and Moule s117;
USTC 6700273 (3 copies). = More photos on our website
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Unpublished letter
from Philipp Melanchthon

11. [AUTOGRAPH]. MELANCHTHON,
Philipp. [Autograph letter, signed, from Philipp
Melanchthon to Sebastian Boetius].

[Wittenberg], Easter [14 April 1555]. Folio
(19.5 x 32 cm). In Latin. € 45 000

Autograph letter in Latin, signed by Melanchthon to
the Protestant theologian Sebastian Boetius in Halle,
to recommend the young priest Christian Hertwig
junior. Boetius (1515-1573), who had studied under
Luther and Melanchthon at Wittenberg, succeeded
Justus Jonas as superintendent of Halle and founded
the famous Marienbibliothek, still in existence. In
his letter, Melanchthon reminds his former student
that their minds often run in the same channel, as
their letters show, and describes the role of the ideal
pastor. He recommends Hertwig for such a position,
both on the strength of his doctrines and on that of
his moral fibre.

Slightly browned; traces of folds. In fine condition.

(2] pp. Koehler, Epistolae quaedam Phil. Melanthonis (1802), 37 note
x; Melanchthons Briefwechsel (ed. H. Scheible), vol. VII, p. 295, no.
7449; De Wette/Seidemann, Dr. Martin Luthers Briefe VI (1856), 646.
& More photos on our website
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Important work on landscape gardening

12. BECKER, Wilhelm Gottlieb (editor). Der plauische Grund bei Dresden, mit Hinsicht auf Naturgeschichte und

schone Gartenkunst.

Nuremberg, Frauenholzischen Kunsthandlung, 1799. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio. With an engraved folding plan, and 24
engraved plates, including 8 hand-coloured. Early 19th-century green half morocco. € 3500

First edition of a work on landscape gardening, including the part on natural history, often lacking, written by Wilhelm Gotlieb
Becker (1753-1813). The first part consists of a description of the area around Dresden, its geology, vegetation, villages and the ruins
that can be found there. Twelve of the fine views of the first part are made after drawings by the famous Johann Christian Klengel
(1751-1824). “Meisterwerk der Dresdner Landschaftskunst des spiten 18. Jahrhunderts” (Lanck.-Oehler).
The second part, describing the natural history of the region, contains three texts, each with its own divisional title: Mineralogische
| : . Beschreibung  des  Plauischen
| Grundse bis Tharand by Andreas
Tauber, with four hand-coloured
plates on geology and minerals,
Verzeichniss der im  Plauischen
Grunde  und  den  zundchst
angrenzenden Gegenden
wildwachsenden — Pflanzen, by
Friedrich Traugott Pursch and
Verzeichnis  der — merkwiirdigsten
Insecten  welche im  Plauischen
" Grunde  gefunden  werden, by
Ludwig Heinrich Freihern
- von Block, also with four
hand-coloured plates, displaying
various insects.
Foxed with some marginal
waterstains. Binding rubbed along
the extremities. Otherwise in good
+ condition.

X1, 128; [4], 120 pp. Lanck.-Oehler
1ar, 49, Stafleu & Cowan  8403.
&= More photos on our website
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Wonderful and very rare nautical atlas for the Mediterranean

13. BERTHELOT, Frangois. [Nautical atlas of the Mediterranean Sea].

Marseille, “se vend chez Benoit”, 1720-1730. Large 2° (40 x 55 cm). With 4 double-page engraved maps, with the first
half of the first map as the front paste-down and the second half of the last map as the back pastedown. Contemporary
vellum-backed boards, reinforced with light brown leather at the head and foot of the spine. € 8500

Fine example of this exceptionally rare nautical work depicting in detail the Mediterranean, which was a standard reference for
French sailors in the region. The four charts are very crisp and clear, and together show every part of the Mediterranean Sea and
the coasts of the countries that border it. Maps by Francois Berthelot (dates unknown) are very scarce, both on the market and in
libraries, possibly due to the practical purpose they served. The present collection can only be found in the library of the University
of California Berkeley.

The first chart is called Nowvelle carte de partie des cotes de terre Ferme et isles situees sur [‘ocean, and shows the entrance to the
Mediterranean, with the coasts of Spain, Portugal, France, the United Kingdom, and the north-west coast of the African continent,
with the Azores, Madeira, and the Canary Islands. The second and third chart together form one large chart, titled Carze des Cotes de
la Mediterranée. They show the east and west side of the Mediterranean sea respectively. The final chart is called Carte de larchipel and

between Greece and Turkey, and the numerous islands

in that region, in more detail.

The collection of charts was first published in 1693, and
continued to be updated and issued until the 1750s.
Many of the editions are undated, but can be dated due
to variations in the cartouche. The present collections
was likely published in the 1720s.

Berthelot was a French cartographer, hydrographer,
and professor, according to the cartouche of one of the
charts. He was one of a group of cartographers who
created accurate and reliable maps of the Mediterranean
at the end of the 17th and beginning of the 18th century.
Berthelot also published a book on sailing in 1691.

The corners of the boards are lightly scuffed. With a light
brown stain at the top of the gutter in maps 2—4, slightly
affecting the image, and small, brown stains around the
gutter of map 1. Otherwise in very good condition.

shows the Aegean Sea, the part of the Mediterranean
ﬂ ' % .

4 nautical maps on [8] pp. WorldCat 21023723 (1 copy); Zacharakis 215
and 216. =+ More photos on our website
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OREKMA

LUN

MET SAP.

PUBLISHED BY THE HAWAIIAN BOARD.

HONOLULU:
PRINTED BY HENRY M. WHITNEY.
18489 -

1he Acts of the Apostles in Kosraean translation,
printed at Honolulu

14. [BIBLE — KOSRAFAN]. Orekma lun met sap. Published by the

Hawaiian Board.

Honolulu, Henry M. Whitney, 1869. 12°. Contemporary marbled wrappers.
Rebacked with brown cloth. € 2500

Rare edition of the Acts of the Apostles in Kosraean (Kusaiean), spoken on the
islands of Kosrae, the Caroline Islands and Nauru. The translation is by Benjamin
G. Snow, a pioneer of Micronesian Mission. He settled in Kosraea in 1852 and
published several translations of parts of the New Testament from 1862 until his
death in 1880, all printed at Honolulu.

The printer of the present booklet, Henry M. Whitney, was born at Waimea in
1824. He was educated in the United States, where he became acquainted with the
printing trade, working as foreman in the printing office of Harpers & Bros, New
York. Upon his return to Hawaii, Whitney became the editor of the newspaper
Polynesian. He later founded an independent newspaper at Honolulu and imported
the first power press to Hawaii.

In very good condition.

63, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat 950951212 (2 copies); cf- Darlowe & Moule 6036—6045 (other Kosraean translations
by Snow); for Whitney: The Independent vol. XVIII, no. 2894, August 18, 1904. =+ More photos on our website
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Pocket-sized Hebrew bible
printed by Raphelengius in Leiden

15. [BIBLE — OLD TESTAMENT — HEBREW]. Hamisah humse Torah ...

Nevi’im rishonim ... Nevi'im aharonium ... Sefer Ketuvim ...

Leiden, Franciscus 11 Raphelengius, [5]370 [= 1610]. 4 volumes bound as 1. 24°
in 8s (11 x 6 cm). Set in sephardic meruba Hebrew types (unpointed), with the
imprints in semi-cursive (rabbinical) but the place of publication in meruba.
Gold-tooled mottled calf (ca. 1720?). € 8500

A pocket-sized edition of the Hebrew Old Testament in four volumes, volume 1
containing the Pentateuch or Torah, volume 2 the early prophets (Joshua, Judges, Samuel,
Kings), volume 3 the later major (Isaiah, Jeremiah, Ezekiel) and minor prophets, and
volume 4 the Psalms, Job, Song of songs, Ruth, Lamentations, Ecclesiastes, Esther,
Daniel, Ezra and Chronicles. It was produced by Franciscus 11 Raphelengius, grandson
of Christoffel Plantin and son of one of Europe’s first great Hebrew scholars, Plantin’s
son-in-law Franciscus 1 Raphelengius (1539-1597), who helped prepare Plantin’s
magnificent 1572 Polyglot Bible, succeeded to the Leiden branch of Plantin’s printing
office and became professor of Hebrew at Leiden University. Plantin himself had
produced the Dutch Republic’s first Hebrew book there in 1585 and Raphelengius
produced many more beginning in 1588.

With occasional very minor foxing or faint discolouration but otherwise in very good
condition. The spine and joints are worn, with superficial cracks, a repair at the head
and a small tear at the foot, and the sewing is slightly loose. A charming little Hebrew
Bible from the first Dutch printing office to produce Hebrew books.

264; 227, [1 blank]; 238, [2 blank]; 287, [1 blank] pp., vols. 1—2 with arabic numerals, 3—4 with Hebrew. aleph.
nli.org.il 001366023 (4 copies); Darlow & Moule s114; Fuks 25 (2 copies); Steinschneider 386; WorldCat (8 or 9 copies).
= More photos on our website
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Late 18th-century manuscript copy of a French childrens catechism,
in an Amsterdam VOC binding dated 1780

16. [BINDING VOC — MANUSCRIPT - FRENCH - VERNET, Jacob]. [Instruction chrétienne, ou catechisme

familier; avec quelques prieres a 'usage des petits enfans].

[The Netherlands?, ca. 1780?]. 4° (ca. 19 x 15 cm). Manuscript in French, written in black ink on paper, in a neat cursive
script by one hand. With chapter divisions (numbered 39—75) and headings. The text is written upside down in relation to
the binding. Most leaves show an identical watermark, depicting a lion rampant on a pedestal with “Vryheyt” in a crowned
ring with “Pro Patria Eiusque Libertate” and the letters “cR” below, which is very close to Heawood 3149 (date: 1753). Late
18th-century gold-tooled brown mottled calf, sewn on s supports, bound by the so-called Acorn-and-Foliage Tool Bindery
in Amsterdam (Storm van Leeuwen). Both boards show the large gold-tooled monogram of the Amsterdam chamber of
the voc as a centre piece sandwiched between the gold-tooled date “Anno 17807, all within a gold-tooled floral frame with
floral corner pieces in the inside corners, spine gold-tooled in six compartments, red sprinkled edges. € 8500

Late 18th-century manuscript copy of a French children’s catechism by the Swiss theologian Jacob Vernet (1698-1789), bound in a
remarkable late 18th-century binding, originally produced for the Amsterdam Chamber of the Dutch East India Company (voc)
by the so-called Acorn-and-Foliage Tool Bindery which was active between ca. 1760 and ca. 1784 (Storm van Leeuwen).It shows the
large monogram of the Amsterdam Chamber of the voc sandwiched between the date “Anno 1780” on both boards. These bindings
were usually commissioned as gifts to persons important to the voc, often containing an almanac for the relevant year but possibly
also produced as blank notebooks. The present work comprises chapters 39—49 and §8—75 of Vernet’s work, which form almost the
second half of printed editions. The chapters included in the present work are complete and
exactly follow the order of the printed text in the Geneva 1742 edition (pp. 75-140, checked using
a digital copy) with a slightly different spelling and replacing some words. For unclear reasons,
chapters so—s7 (dealing with the fourth through tenth commandment) have not been copied and
several leaves between the end of chapter 49 and the beginning of chapter s8 have been left blank.
Vernet's religious text was first published in 1741 under the title Instruction chrétienne, ou
catechisme familier; avec quelques priéres a ['usage des petits enfans .... In 1742, a revised edition
appeared with a slightly different title. Both works were printed in Geneva for the Swiss bookseller
Emanuel Du Villard (1693-1776) and subsequently reprinted several more times until 1769.
With the book block showing the remnants of 12 removed leaves, probably already removed
before the manuscript was finished. Both pastedowns partly detached, an old annotation in black
ink on the lower pastedown, some foxing. Otherwise in good condition.

(28] L. For the binding: Landwehr/Van der Krogt, VOC, pp. XXVII-XXVIII; Storm van Leeuwen I, p. 175, p. 196 (VOC A-stamp)
and pp. 612—616 (the bindery); for Vernets work: Google Books digital copy of the 1742 ed. (title: Instruction crhetienne [ ! ou
Catechisme familier; physical copy at the Biblioteca Universitaria di Torino); WorldCat 951908419 (T copy, 1767 ed.); WorldCat
1040828976 (I copy, 1769 ed. (no author noted)); for the watermark: Heawood 3149. =+ More photos on our website
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Bunos extmordz’mzry MNemonic engmvz’ngs in their ﬁm‘ edition

17. [BUNO, Johannes]. [Historische Bilder, darinnen Idea Historia Universalis, eine kurtze summarisch Abbildungen
der fiirnehmsten Geist- und Weltlichen Geschichte durch die vier Monarchien...]

[Liineburg, printed by B. Elers for the author, 1672]. 4°. With 21 copper-engraved plates of multiple different sizes. Each
plate depicts the history of a century or millenium. Contemporary half vellum, with marbled paper sides. € 9500

The 21 striking plates of the first edition of a remarkable mnemonic work by Johann Buno (1617-1697), which rarely appears on the
market. The present work shows the history of the world in 21 plates, from 4000 BCE until roughly 1670.

Buno was a German philologist and Protestant theologian. He was rector of the Latin School in Lineburg and later became professor
in history, geography and theology. During the course of his life, he developed his emblematic teaching method to help his students
better remember difhicult concepts. His ideas were not new, as the mnemonic techniques Buno’s teachings were based on were already
used by Simonides of Ceos in the sth century Bce. Using images in schoolbooks had also been done before, by John Amos Comenius
(1592-1670) shortly before Buno. However, Comenius used images to make learning easier, not to remember concepts better. It was
Buno’s invention to combine images, in the form of emblemata, with mnemonics.

The detailed images make the historical events they depict easily recognisable, especially if you are already familiar with them. This
unique history book is still useable today,
but also offers an interesting insight into
the knowledge and teaching methods of the
late 17th century.

With an owner’s inscription on the first
flyleaf (“E Stern: conft: 3 jyl:”). The present
copy only contains the plates, not the text.
The edges are scuffed, small ink splatters on
the front, remnantsof tape on the frontboard
near the head of the spine, remnants of a
label on the back pastedown, the endpapers
are slightly foxed. The top margin of many
of the plates is cut somewhat short, without
loss of image. The plates are fine and clean.
Overall in good condition.

[21] plates. BM General catalogue, vol. 4, p. 836; VD17
3:313263C; cf. Allgemeine Deutsche biographie, vol. 3,
pp. s40—s41; Dorn, N., New Acquisition: Justinian’s
Institutes in emblemata, Johannes Bunos Memoriale
Institutionem Juris. On: Library of Congress blogs, 2021.
& More photos on our website
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1he classic book of Biblical travels:

the first edition to be accompanied by the complementary
Lower Saxon chronicle in contemporary, richly blind-tooled Saxon pigskin

18. BUNTING, Heinrich and Matthias HASAERT. Itinerarium Sacrae Scripturae, das ist Ein Reisebuch uber die
gantze Heilige Schrifft ...

Including:
[BUNTING, Heinrich]. Itinerarium Novi Testamenti. Das ist: Ein Reisebuch over das Newe Testament.

BUNTING, Heinrich. De monetis et mensuris sacrae scripturae. Dass ist: Ein eigentliche ausrechnung und
beschreibung aller Miintz und Masse in heiliger Schrift. ...

Magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1585. With 3 title-pages, 7 double-page and 2 full-page woodcut maps
With: (2) BUNTING, Heinrich. Braunschweigische und Luneburgische Chronica.
Including:

Das ander Theil Braunschweigischen Chronica, gehet auff das Land Liineburg
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Das dritte Theil, der Braunschweigischen und Liineburgischen Chronica, ...

Das vierte Theil dieses Buches, gehet insonderheit auft das Firstenthumb
Grubenhagen, fiiret ... den geburts Stam des fiirstlichen Hauses Braunschweig
und Liineburg.

Magdeburg, Paul Donat for Ambrosius Kirchner, 1584-1585. General
title page in red and black with the woodcut coat of arms of Julius of
Braunschweig-Wolfenbiittel, further with numerous finely detailed woodcut
illustrations

2 works in 3 and 4 volumes, bound as 1. Folio. Contemporary, richly
blind-tooled pigskin, possibly by Nikolaus Miller in Wittenberg. With
a matching pair of panel stamps in the central fields: portraits of Martin

Luther (front board, 83 x 44 mm) and Phillip Melanchthon (back board,
81 x 45 mm), each with the date 1556 and text below. € 27 500

Rare third(?) edition, in the original German, of a classic account of Biblical travels,
the Itinerarium sacrae scripturae, written by the Hannover (in Lower Saxony)
Lutheran pastor and theologian Heinrich Biinting (1545-1606), first published by
Jakob Lucius the elder at Helmstedt in Lower Saxony in 1581, with the third volume,
De monetis et mensuris sacrae scripturae, added in 1582.
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It is here bound with the first edition of Biinting’s complementary Chronica, a chronical of his native region made to accompany the
present third edition of his Itinerarium. These editions therefore brought Biinting’s work largely to its definitive form. Both proved
extremely popular, and most later editions were produced as matching sets of the ltinerarium and Chronica, which appeared in almost
80 editions (in seven languages) into the 18th century. “However much a work of the study, this book [the Itinerarium] could be easily
taken and read as a travel book. Biinting, although he had never actually visited Palestine, produced an original work by recasting
sacred scripture into a Reissbuch” (Noonan); “the most complete summary of the knowledge of that day concerning the geography
of the biblical events” (Van der Heijden, p. s5).

The Chronica, matching in format and produced by the same printer and publisher at the same time, contains a wealth of historical,
military, heraldic and genealogical information, beautifully illustrated with finely detailed woodcuts, with a special emphasis on the
regions around Braunschweig and Liineburg in Lower Saxony.

The contemporary binding of the present copy is spectacular and remarkable, almost
certainly produced in Saxony and possibly by Nikolaus Miiller in Wittenberg, where
Biinting studied. It gives the date of the binding itself (the year after publication),
the initials of the owner who commissioned it, and shows a rare pair of dated panel
stamps (portraits of Luther and Melanchthon, both 1556), and one of the three rolls
is dated 1563.

The “1581” and “1582” versions of the ltinerarium published in Helmsted also seem
likely to be issues of a single edition. If so the present Itinerarium is the third edition,
after 1581/82 Helmsted and 1583 Wolfenbiittel.

With the unidentified initials AP of the first owner on the 1586 binding, a 1681 owner’s
inscription, “H. de Veltheim permuta Dn. ] Haltmeier Ao 1681”, perhaps meaning
the late minister of the church Johannes Haltmeier (1590-1664) of Markt Alvensleben
in Sachsen-Anhalt. Also with an early drawing in the margin of the Chronica Li.
The binding shows some minor abrasions, mostly on the back board, but the panel
stamps and tooling are generally well-preserved. A rare and important set of Biinting’s
[tinerarium, the first edition to be accompanied by the Chronica, together in
contemporary (1586), richly blind-tooled pigskin with Luther and Melanchthon
panel stamps (1556).

Ad 1: [16], “141” [= 242], [18]; [6], 110, [9] [3 blank]; [6], “34” [= 33], [1 blank] pp.; ad 2: [14], “150” [= 151],
[1 blank]; “46” [= 47]. [1 blank]; [1], 47-82, [1 blank]; [1], “82”-“113” [= 83-109] ll. Ad 1: BMC STC German,
p. 164; HAM. van der Heijden, “Heinrich Biintings Itinerarium ...”, in: Quaerendo, 28 (1998), pp. 49—71, no.
7 (3 copies); Index Aureliensis 5 (1964); USTC 668397 (3 copies, incl. 1 in Van der Heijden); VD 16, ZV2668 (same
3 copies as USTC); cf. Adams B31s6 (1597 Magdeburg ed.); for the maps: Laor, Maps of the Holy Land 139—146,
968 (maps in various eds., 1582—1648); not in Karrow; for the author and text: F'1. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem:
pilgrimage and travel in the age of discovery (2007), pp. 158—160. Ad 2: BMC STC German, p. 164; USTC 616928
(8 copies, vol. 2 dated 1584) & 616927 (6 copies, with vols. 2 & 3 dated 1584); VD16, Boisz (same 8 copies) &

Bo1st (same 6 copies); cf. Adams B31s56 (1597 Magdeburg ed.). For the panel stamps: Einbanddatenbank pooo339
& p000338; Weale, Bookbindings and rubbings ... (1894), rubbings 760 ¢ 761. =+ More photos on our website
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One of the most important textbooks on logic, highly praised by Melanchthon

19. CAESARIUS, Johannes. Dialectica ... nunc recens Hermani Raiani Welsdalii fructuosis scholiis illustrata, & in
multis locis emendata. Accessit huic loanni Murmelii Isagoge in decem Aristotelis Praedicamentas.

Venice, Giovanni Maria Leni, 1579. 8°. With Leni’s woodcut device on the title-page (a figure holding a set square up
to the sun, in a scrollwork cartouche with motto, “In eo qui fecit me omnia possum”) which has the letterpress title
“Dialectica” in a woodcut factotum with scrollwork and putti at the head, and woodcut decorated initials. Set in roman
and italic type with occasional Greek. Contemporary vellum. € 2500

Rare edition of a popular school textbook on dialectics (logic) by the important German humanist Johannes Caesarius (Jilich
ca. 1468—Weidenbach near Cologne 1550). Here edited and enlarged with notes by his student Hermann Rayanus (Welsdalius,
fl. 1555-1577), also a celebrated German humanist teacher, and with the introduction to

Aristotle’s rules on rhetoric by Johannes Murmellius (1480-1517), famous Dutch humanist, 77
poet and teacher, author of one of the most popular Latin primers, the Pappa puerorum.

These additions appeared in Gabriel Cotier’s 1556 Lyon edition, which others appear to  * & ;“W%“"N?‘
have followed, including Leni’s 1573 and present 1579 editions (both with the present e IR G .'DMLE‘G‘HCA s
device and factotum). We haven'’t seen the 1540 Paris edition by Colines, but we doubt  E{* <& /_ﬁ\%m{\—%ﬂ‘ ey
Buisson’s claim that it includes Rayanus’s notes. " IOANNIS C AES A I I
It quickly joined the earlier and influenced the later standard textbooks on the subject by VIRI VNDECVNQVE
Rudolph Agricola (1515), Philip Melanchthon (1520) and Petrus Ramus (1543), each of the -1?30 _'.C.T,-I SSIMI,

four approaching a hundred editions in the 16th century. Melanchthon praised Caesarius’ Nunc®fecens Herwant Rarant Vuelfdati

frudéfis ScuoLirs illuftrata,

highly in his 1533 Rbetorices elementa and urged all to read it (Bary, pp. 48 & s1, citing .. &ingaglgglogis emendata.

Mack for the numbers of editions ranging from 73 to 90, though the actual numbers =~ ®** l“ Accaiis SbiTowiee Mxandss | 1658gs
must be somewhat higher). Caesarius himself revised his text many times up to his death TN Rl ek
in 1550, notably for the 1526 edition and Colines’s Paris edition of 1537, and his students ® \ : '

added to it after his death. :

Together with Murmellius and Hamelmann he established humanist curricula for both
public and private education. Erasmus dedicated his translation of Gaza’s Greek grammar
to Caesarius. There are some letters to and from Erasmus preserved, but it is obvious that
they continued to write to each other as good friends.

With early manuscript notes in Latin on blank verso of title and last blank. Slight traces
of use, some minor stains, vellum slightly wrinkled, but still in good condition.

1897 [= 179], [1 blank] . Contemporaries of Evasmus 1, pp. 238—239; Scardilli et al., Incunaboli e cinquecentine della VENETIIS, MDLXX1X.
Biblioteca comunale di Troina so; USTC 817541; cf. Buisson, Répertoire des ouvrages pédagogiques, p. 103 (similar 1556 » Apud lognnem Mariam Lenum,
Lyon ed.); BMC STC German p. 727 (similar 1559 Cologne ed.); this edition not in Adams; BMC STC Italian; for the
author and text: Corien Bary, De Dialectica van Johannes Caesarius (ca. 1468—1550), Dutch master’s thesis, Catholic ‘e : ot T . 7 [ A
University Nijmegen, 2004. =+ More photos on our website : » ey o gf .

e
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6th edition (the last in the authors lifetime) of sermons by
a rabble-rousing preacher of 15th-century Italy in richly blind-tooled
Bavarian pigskin (ca. 1500), the sth known binding by this workshop

20. CARACCIOLO, Roberto. Sermones per adventu[m] domini cu[m] multis aliis inclusis. sermocionanti per utiles.
famosissimi predicatoris Maiistri Ruberti de Licio Italici ordinis minoru[m]. [= Sermones de adventu, Sermo de S. Joseph,
Sermo de Beatitudine, Sermones de divina caritate, Sermones de immortalitate animae].

Including: BOLLANI, Dominico (Dominicus BOLLANUS). De co[n]ceptione gloriosissime Virginis Marie

[= De conceptione Beatae Virginis Mariae].

[Strasbourg, Martin Schott, 1484]. Small (Chancery) 2° mostly in 8s (28.5 x 20.5 cm). Printed in 2 columns, set in 2 sizes
of rotunda gothic type that Schott used for the first time in the present publication. With spaces left (without guide
letters) for perhaps a hundred 3-line and dozens of larger manuscript initials, not filled in in the present copy. Near
contemporary (ca. 1500?), richly blind-tooled pigskin over square-edge boards (Eindbanddatenbank workshop woo2296,
active in Bavaria ca. 1473(?)-1502). With the remains of one strap-fastening (brass anchor-plate, remnants of the alum-
tawed leather strap, but catchplate and clasp lost), blue-green edges. Vellum manuscript waste used for reinforcement,
showing bits of Isaias §:8—26 from a Vulgate Bible in a large textura hand. € 7000

The last of six incunable editions, all in the original Latin, of a collection of about 70 sermons by the celebrated Italian Franciscan
bishop and preacher, Roberto Caracciolo da Lecce (ca 1425-1495), published together with Dominico Bollani’s treatise (also in the
form of a sermon) defending the doctrine of the immaculate conception of the Virgin Mary, as usual in the early editions, the whole
probably first published at Venice late in 1474 (Bollani dedicated his treatise to the Doge of Venice, Niccoldo Marcello, who died on
1 December 1474). Caracciolo, a popular preacher and theologian, was appointed Bishop of Aquino (and later of his native Lecce,
both in the Kingdom of Naples). Caracciolo, one of the most famous preachers of his time, earned the nicknames “the second
Paul” and “the prince of preachers”. His sermons, enlivened
when he delivered them in public by his great skill as a
mimic, unleashed the enthusiasm not only of the crowds
but also of popes (Nicholas v, Callixtus 111, Sixtus 1v) and
sovereigns (Cosimo de’ Medici, Francesco Sforza, Ferdinand
11 of Aragon). Fifty years of preaching earned him the

reputation as a model popular pulpit orator, so that his

ﬁermonegfetaduentﬁogmmi temperamental, sometimes trivial way of preaching found
ci mUIt(BQ _l'isinclnﬁs,l'ennocio many imitators. His several published collections of sermons,
nantl' pabtlles‘ﬁmoﬁfﬁmi pre ’ the first at Venice in 1472, quickly caught on with the
dicatozis ‘IRaiiftri Ruberti ocli book-buying audience of Early Modern Europe.

ciotalici ozdints minow.
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All together they went through 8o editions from 1472 to ca. 1500: his
catchy writing style made him the most printed Italian preacher of the
15th century and a best-selling author.

A more extensive and detailed description is available upon request.
With contemporary marginal manuscript notes, most extensively in
the Bollani. Although the binding workshop is said to have been active
for a decade before the publication of the present edition, it bound
editions of 1498 and 1500, and the present book seems likely to have
been used unbound or in a temporary binding for a few years, because
the binder shaved some of the manuscript notes at the head and
fore-edge. The title-leaf a1 has stains at the head, and creases and tears
in its gutter margin, where it has been reinforced with a paper slip.
Further with occasional minor marginal wormholes, not affecting
the text. Otherwise in very good condition (most leaves fine), clean
and only slightly trimmed, leaving generous margins. Two or three
holes in the pigskin covering the boards were probably defects already
present at the time of binding and perhaps also three cuts in that of
the back board. The tooling on the spine is difhicult to see, but that on
the boards is crisply impressed and generally in good condition.

[100], [17], [1 blank] Il. BMC p. 95; Borm, Incunabula Guelferbytana 690; BSB-Ink Cr13;
Catalogo general de incunables en bibliotecas espanolas 1446; Collijn Katalog der Inkunabeln
der Kgl. Universitits-Bibliothek zu Uppsala 407; Goff Incunabula in American libraries’
C-142 and Suppl.; GW 6os50 (87 copies); Hain 4471; Incunabula quae in bibliothecis Poloniae
asservantur 1407; 1ISTC icoo142000; Madsen Katalog over det Kongelige Biblioteks inkunabler
1018—1020; Oates, A catalogue of the fifteenth-century printed books in the University Library
Cambride 169; Obly-Sack Inkunabelkatalog der Stadt- und Universititsbibliothek und
anderer dffentlicher Sammlungen in Frankfurt am Main 784—786; Polain Catalogue des
livres imprimés au quinziéme siécle des bibliothéque de Belgique 995; Proctor 405; Sack Die
Inkunabeln der Universititsbibliothek und anderer offentlicher Sammlungen in Freiburg im
Breisgau und Umgebung 914; Sajé. Soltész Catalogus incunabulorum quae in bibliothecis
publicis Hungariae asservantur 906; Thienen Incunabula in Dutch libraries 1129; Voulliéme
Die Inkunabeln der iffentlichen Bibliothek und der kleineren Biichersammlungen der Stadt
Trier Trier 1380; Voulliéme, Die Inkunabeln der Koniglichen Bibliothek und der anderen
Berliner Sammlungen 2243. 2243.2; Walsh: Harvard A catalogue of the fifteenth-century
printed books in the Harvard University Library 147; Yukishima Incunabula in Japanese
Libraries 120; Zehnacker Catalogues régionaux des incunables des bibliothéques publiques de
France XIII 620. = More photos on our website
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Very rare first account of the death of Captain Cook

21. [COOK, James (subject)]. Nachrichten von dem Leben und den Seereisen des berithmten Capitain Cook.
Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.

With: (2) Briefe aus England historisch-statistisch und artistischen Inhalts. 1s Heft.

Reval [= Tallinn, Estonia] & Leipzig, Albrecht und Compagnie, 1780.

2 works in 1 volume. 8°. With awoodcut ship on the title-page of ad 2 and woodcut headpieces in both works. Contemporary
half calf, brown sprinkled paper sides, brown morocco spine label with title in gold. € 148 500

Extremely rare German account of Captain CooK’s death, published in Tallinn in Estonia, “undoubtedly the first account of Cook’s
death to be published in book form” (Beddie), together with a letter concerning the 1775 Spanish voyage to the west coast of North
America by Bodega y Quadra (1744-1794), also in German, with many references to Cook. The first work opens with a short poem on
the death of the English navigator and hydrographer James Cook (1728-1779), who died during a scuffle with the Hawaiian natives
on 14 February 1779, after his relations with them had deteriorated. It is followed by a foreword and “a short account of Cook’s life,
his voyages and his death, with many inaccuracies on his early career” (Beddie), also in German. Much of the information in this
small booklet comes from a letter, Auszug des Briefes von Kensington den 4ten Febr. 1780 die Nachrichten von Kapitain Cook betressend.
This letter “includes paraphrases of passages in Captain Charles Clerke’s letter to the Admirality, written at Kamchatka on June 8,
1779, announcing the death of Cook at Hawaii” (Forbes). Beyond the book’s importance as the first published account of Cook’s
death, it also includes many passing references to the Hawaiian Islands. It ends with a laudatory poem on Cook’s death, “An elegy on
the death of the late Captain Cook”, followed by a German translation.

In addition to the present edition in the original German, Albrecht published a French
translation more or less simultaneously: Précis de la vie & des voyages du Capitaine Cook. Ecrit
de Kensington ce 4 février 1780. The author of this account of CooK’s death is uncertain, though
it has been attributed to Georg Forster (1754-1794) or Johann Reinhold Forster (1729-1798),
German natural scientists who accompanied Cook on his second voyage.

The second work in this volume, by the same publisher in matching format in the same year, is
a letter concerning the 1775 voyage to the west coast of North America by the Spanish voyager
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rarer than the Nachrichten. We have found only one other copy of either in auction record (in
fact the two works bound together).

Binding slightly rubbed, especially around the spine and along the extremities. Some leaves
slightly browned, some occasional stains, slightly dust-soiled, a small wormhole in the outer
margin of pp. 1526, but overall an extremely rare work in good condition.

48; [14], [2 blank] pp. Ad 1: Beddie 241; Forbes 18; Howgego Cr76; VDI8 11228342; WorldCat (12 copies in 4 entries); cf. Du
Rietz 1060 (French & German eds.); not in Hill. Ad 2: WorldCat (1 copy); not in VDIS. =<+ More photos on our website
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A magnificent and extremely rare contemporary hand-coloured suite of
115 numbered plates of the protagonists of the Austrian Succession wars

22. [COSTUMES - MILITARY - EUROPE]. ENGELBRECHT, Martin & C.P. MA]J. [115 contemporary
hand-coloured engraved plates picturing 18th-century European military life].

Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, ca. 1742. Folio. 115 engraved and magnificent hand-coloured plates, highlighted with gold
and silver, drawn by C.P. Maj and executed and printed by the Augsburg engraver and art publisher Martin Engelbrecht
(1684-1756). With separately printed engraved captions consisting of a (sometimes 2-line) title and a poem of 4 or 5 lines
in French below each plate (except plates 55—56 which have a German caption printed below and a French caption in the
plate), pointing out the characteristics of the man depicted. Modern red morroco, marbled sides. € 65000

Extremely rare suite with 115 hand-coloured plates of the protagonists of the Austrian Succession wars. This collection of costume
plates is very rare: neither Lipperheide nor Colas records it and we find only a few separate plates on the market and in libraries. We
find only 7 sets recorded in the last 100 years with varing make-up and number of plates. The work was apparently also published
and sold with the title Theatre de la milice etrangere: Schau-Biibne verschiedener bisher in leutschland unbekant gewester Soldaten von
auslindischer Nationen, also published by Engelbrecht (ca. 1746?), but with other, bilingual French and German captions printed
below the plates. The plates show us lively pictures of the protagonists, especially of the foreign mercenaries, in action — often fiercely
and ruthlessly — on the battlefields of 18th-century Europe during the War of the Austrian Succession and the first and second Selesian
wars (ca. 1740-1748), the last Great Power conflict with the Bourbon-Habsburg dynastic
conflict at its heart, and marked by the rise of Prussia as a major power.

30 engravings are devoted to the Habsburg monarchy’s military border, including a portrait
of their famous commander Colonel Baron Francis von der Trenck (1711-1749), while fifteen
more show Scottish Highlanders (“Montagnards d’Ecosse”), eleven Hungarian foot soldiers
(“Tolpatches”), six Prussian Hussars from the regiment of Baron Johann Daniél von Menzel,
including a portrait of him, six Fantasins (infantry from Carlstadt (Karlovac, Croatia), Uhlanen
(light Polish-Lithuanian cavalry), Hajduk (irregular infantry), Dalmatians (Morlachs), Serbs
and Croats (Varasdin). There are plates of officers and commanders as well as common soldiers,
many fighting on horseback; some soldiers waving the flag of their unit, or playing the flute,
trumpet, drums or bagpipes. Some are depicted with their wives (or mistresses) and children,
including a plate of a sutler (someone who sold provisions); many apear against an interesting
background picturing camps, cities, fortresses and soldiers cooking or being punished.

Paper edges slightly soiled, otherwise in very good condition. A set of 115 very rare numbered
plates of military costumes.

115 plates. Cf Friedrich Schott, Der Augsburger Kupferstecher und Kunstverleger Martin Engelbrecht und seine Nachfolger:
ein Beitrag z. Gesch. D. Augsburger Kunst- und Buchhandels von 1719 bis 1896 (1924), 2354—2474 (3 sets with 95, 20 & 6 IL.);
WorldCat (2 copies of the Theatre de la milice etrangere); not in Catalogue de costume militaires. Autriche-Hongrie (Paris 1928);
Colas; Hiler; Lipperbeide. = More photos on our website
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German translation of Crolls standard work on iatrochemistry

23. CROLL, Oswald. Basilica chymica oder alchymistisch koniglich Kleynod: ein philosophisch durch sein selbst eigne
Erfahrung confirmirte und bestittigte Beschreibung und Gebrauch der aller fiirtrefflichsten chimischen Artzneyen so auss
dem Liecht der Gnaden und Natur genommen in sich begreiffent. Beneben angehengtem seinem newen Tractat von den
innerlichen Signaturn oder Zeichen der Dinge.

Frankfurt am Main, printed by Caspar Roétel for Gottfried Tampach, [1629]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4° (ca. 21.§ x 16.5 cm).
With a richly engraved title page designed by Aegidius Sadeler, with circular alchemical diagrams at the top and below
(the one below surrounded by alchemical equipment) and portraits of 6 famous alchemists in oval scrollwork cartouches
(3 on either side), further with 5 small woodcut illustrations in the text (depicting alchemical instruments). All text is set
within a printed single or double fillet frame. Contemporary blind-tooled vellum. € 3500

Rare fourth edition of an anonymous German translation of the most important work by the German chemist, alchemist, and
physician Oswald Croll (or Crollius, ca. 1563-1609). The Basilica chymica is considered the standard work on iatrochemistry, a branch
of both chemistry and medicine, rooted in alchemy and seeking to provide chemical solutions to diseases and medical ailments.
According to Briining the first Latin edition of the Basilica chymica was published in 1608

(Frankfurt am Main, G. Tampach) and re-issued many times between 1609 and 1624. The |

first French translation appeared in 1624, the first English translation in 1670. The richly
decorated title page was engraved by the Flemish printmaker Aegidius Sadeler (1570-1629)
and first published in the Latin edition of 1609, but apparently it has been reworked or
newly engraved for our edition (with the name of Sadeler erased from the plate and with
differences in the scrollwork cartouches and the lettering).

The first part contains the privilege (printed in Latin) granted by the Austrian Holy Roman
Emperor Ferdinand 11 (1578-1637). The divisional title page of the second part is titled Tractat
von den innerlichen Signaturn, oder Zeichen aller Dinge. Oder von der wahren und lebendigen
Anatomia der grossen und kleinen Welt ... nunmebr aber auff das fleissigst und trewlichst
verteutscht (Frankfurt am Main, printed by Caspar Rotel for Gottfried Tampach, 1629).
With an owner’s inscription on the recto of the first free flyleaf in black ink and an
owner’s inscription on the engraved title page in brown ink. The binding is soiled, the
boards are slightly warped and show some scratches, with a cut in the vellum along the
fore edge of the back board, all without affecting the structural integrity of the binding.
Minor wormholes in the first blank leaves and the engraved title page, slightly browned
throughout, occasionally lightly foxed. Otherwise in good condition.

(8], 248, [15], [1 blank]; 72, [7], [x blank] pp. Briining 1495-1496; Duveen, p. 150; Partington II, pp. 174—177; Rosenthal
249; Thorndike V, pp. 649—651; USTC 2169435, 2524534 (5 copies); VDi7 23:290265D (3 copies); WorldCat 26026464,
1426901737, 813721806, 633203525 (14 copies); cf. Caillet 2702 (1622 Latin ed.); for the title-page: Hollstein XXI, Aegidius
Sadeler, no. 391. = More photos on our website B , .
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Very scarce collection of spagyric remedies

24. FABRE, PierreJean. Myrothecium spagiricum; sive pharmacopoeachymica, occultis naturaearcanis, ex Hermeticorum
medicorum scrinijs depromptis abund¢ illustrata...

Toulouse, Pierre Bosc, 1646. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut vignette on the title page and the divisional title
page of part two, 9 woodcut headpieces, 4 headpieces built up from typographical ornaments, a woodcut tailpiece, and

numerous decorated woodcut initials. 20th-century blind-tooled brown morocco.

|

MYROTHEGIVM SPAGIRICVYM;
A S1VE
CHYMICA .
OCCVLTIS NATVR 4% ARCANIS,
ex Hermeticorum  Medicorum _ﬁn‘;zy's '
depromptis abunde illaflrata.
Audlore Pirrs loanne Farro Caftrines

vidarenfi , DoGore Medico ac Philofopho
Monfpelienfi,

TqLOSw@ TECTOS AG VM,
Apld PETRVM BOSC,

M. DC. XLVI.
Cwm Prisilegio Regis

€ 7500

Exceptionally scarce work on spagyric medicine, with the often missing second part
included. It is known that Isaac Newton (1642-1726/27) owned a copy of it, as Pierre
Jean Fabre (1588—1658) was one of his favourite alchemical authors. The work, and
especially the present edition, is very scarce. We have only been able to find one other
copy in sales records of the past hundred years. It has also only been recorded in four
libraries worldwide, and is not mentioned in most of the relevant reference works.
The work is a collection of spagyric remedies and formulas. Spagyric medicine was
developed by Paracelsus (1493-1541) and his followers, and flourished until the middle
of the 17th century. The method was thought to improve the efficacy of medicine
by separating it into its primordial elements and then recombining them. This was
done via alchemical processes such as fermentation, distillation and extraction. The
present work contains recipes that follow this method. It is divided in two parts. The
first contains various remedies. It explains how to create and use the quintessence
of human blood to prevent ulcers, leprosy and paralysis; the quintessence of the
human skull to cure epilepsy, migraines and vertigo; and the quintessence of urine
to protect oneself against contracting the plague. The second part contains case
studies of patients Fabre had treated.

The corners of the boards are slightly scuffed, the leather on the front and back is
slightly scratched, with small wormholes in the front joint. The lower outer corner of
the leaves is slightly creased throughout, a small tear in the lower margin of page 157,
not affecting the text, the upper and inner margins have been cut somewhat short,
with occasional annotations in the margins. Otherwise in very good condition.

448, [22], [2 blank] pp. Krivatsy 3795; Partington I, p. 181; USTC 6810512 (2 copies); WorldCat 14312222,
1068184285 (4 copies); cf- Caillet 11, 3766 (other ed.); Duveen, p. 201, 202 (other eds.); Ferguson I, p. 260 (mentions
other ed.); Rosenthal 283 (other ed.); not in Briining. = More photos on our website
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1he most important Mediaeval work on hawking
Americas

25. FREDERICK (FRIEDRICH) II, Holy Roman Emperor. Reliqua librorum Friderici 11. Imperatoris, de arte venandi

cum avibus, cum Manfredi Regis additionibus. Ex membranis vetustis nun primum edita.
Including: ALBERTUS MAGNUS. De falconibus, asturibus & accipitribus.

Augsburg, Johannes Praetorius (Hans Schultes), 1596. 8°. With a woodcut printer’s device on the title-page and on the
otherwise blank last leaf, and a double-page woodcut illustration showing emperor Frederick 11 seated on his throne

Art, Architecture
& Photography

Asia

Australia, New Zealand

& Pacific with beside him two attendants on their knees holding hawks. Further with two small woodcut decorated initials and 2
SRR woodcut tailpieces. Later brown leather with 3 gold-tooled small stars in the centre of each board and the title lettered in
Autographs, Documents gold on the spine, decorated endpapers. € 18 000

& Manuscripts
First edition of the most important Mediaeval work on hawking, “still one of the best” (Harting), and an important ornithological

Book History, Education, and zoological work in general, written by the Holy Roman Emperor Frederick 11 (1194-1250). He developed an enthusiasm for
Learning & Printing falconry in Italy and brought experts back from the Middle East when he returned from

the crusades in 1239. His treatise discusses the capture, care and feeding, training and

by s T

Cartography & Exploration P

_RELIQVA use of hawks, as well as the equipment, and was largely responsible for the spread of
Early Printing & Manuscripts [l L I B R. O R VM Middle and Near Ea.ster.n falFonry through Europe. “By 'far the gr.eatest (.:ontrlbutlon to
N | CI I zoology was due, mirabile dictu, to the emperor Frederick 11. His treatise on falconry,
Europe FR £hla.)PEER§T{)RI e De arte venandi cum avibus, was completed by 1248. ... It is an astounding work, taking
. SRR I into account the Greek and Arabic literature on the subject, but essentially based upon
History, Law & Philosophy ; SR 3 e e R AL ;5. the author’s own observations and experiments, and upon the information elicited by
W | Exmembranis::tﬁ;ici):i:;s;lcprimﬁm e himse.lf form hi.s Mu'slim.advisers. It set forth. a numb.er. of new.anatomical'facts
& Games Beh e A B | fmd' discussed b'1rd migrations anFl the mechanical conditions of ﬁlght.. Frederick even
- BE | instituted experiments to determine how vultures were attracted to their prey. ... I said
Literature & Linguistics . Falconibus, Afturibus, & Accipitribuse || that Frederick’s knowledge was partly derived from Muslim writings. Indeed an Arabic

|| treatise was translated for him by his astrologer and secretary, Theodore of Antioch, and
another in Persian was also known to him.” (Sarton). The work is followed by another
celebrated 13th-century treatise on falconry: Albertus Magnus’ De falconibus, asturibus
& accipitribus. It was originally part of his De animalibus, where it comprised more than
half of the text.

With a light blue and copper/gold book plate on the front pastedown (a leopard or
jaguar in two parts with three small stars in the middle and H.L in tiny lettering below).

Low Countries
Maritime History

Medicine & Pharmacy

Middle East & Islamic World

AV CGVSTAE VINDELICORV M, With a water stain in the upper inner corners of the leaves throughout, some occasional
Military History ad ofigme s . .. . : . ..
Apud Ioannem Pratorium, foxing and staining (mainly in the margins). Otherwise in good condition.

Anno M D XCVI.
Cum privilegio Cefaris perpetwa.

(16], 414, [1], [1 blank] pp. Ceresoli, p. 243; Harting 308; Lindner 11.643.01; Nissen IVB 333; Sarton, Introduction
to the history of science II, p. 516; Schwerdt 1, p. 187; Soubart, col. 197; Thiéboud, cols. 431—432; USTC 690572;
VD16 F 2826 (and VD16 A 1339 for second part). == More photos on our website
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Geognostic treatise on the geology and mineralogy of Breisgau,
the area around Freiburg and the Black Forest

26. FROMHERZ, Karl. Die Jura-Formationen des Breisgaues
geognostisch beschrieben.

Karlsruhe, Christian Theodor Groos, 1838. 4°. With 2 hand-coloured
lithographed geognostic maps by B. Herder, one of the Schonberg near
Freiburg and one of the whole area of Breisgrau with both maps showing
the different earth layers and their materials by using different colours.
Contemporary marbled boards, red morocco spine label. € 950

Treatise on the geognosy (geology, minerology and subterranean structure) of
the German region Breisgau, situated near the Black Forest, written by Karl
Fromherz (1797-1854). Fromherz was professor of chemistry and mineralogy at
the University of Freiburg and is known for his several works on the geology
and mineralogy of the area around Freiburg, the capital of Breisgau. In this
work Fromherz dwells on the geological formation of Breisgau’s soil in the Jura
geological era. He describes the different substances in the soil and also the different
effects of this epoch on the formation of the landscape in the region around the
Black Forest, both depicted in the lithographed maps bound at the end of the
book. On pp. 49—s1 he also gives an extensive explanation of both maps.
Binding very slightly worn, some small stains throughout the book (especially
on the endleaves), mostly not affecting the text. Otherwise in good condition.
1v, 51, [1 blank] pp. Poggendorff I, pp. 810-811. = More photos on our website

GROGNOSTISCHE KARTE
DES HAUPT GEBIETES DER JURA- FORMATIONEN
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Presentation copy to the first Earl of Salisbury of the rare first English edition
of a famous illustrated military manual,
magnificently coloured by a contemporary hand

27. GHEYN, Jacob II de. The exercise of armes for calivres, muskettes, and pikes. After the ordre of his Excellence
Maurits Prince of Orange Count of Nassau etc. Governour and captaine generall over Geldreland, Holland, Zeeland,
Utrecht, Overijssel, etc. Sett forthe in figures by Jacob de Gheyn. With written instructions for the service of all captaines
and comaundours. For to shewe hereout the better unto their jong or untrayned souldiers the playne and perfett maner
to handle these armes.

The Hague, [1607 (added in manuscript on the title-page)]. 3 parts in 1 volume. Folio (ca. 37 x 27 cm). With engraved
title-page with at the head of the page the coat of arms of the dedicatee, Prince Henry Frederick, eldest son of King
James 1 of England within a wreath of lilies and roses, which — together with the title and the imprint were engraved on
3 separate slips of paper pasted over areas left blank for that purpose; and 117 (including one repeat) expertly engraved
plates (ca. 26 x 19 cm): 42 numbered plates in part 1, 43 partly-numbered plates in part 2 and 32 numbered plates in part
3. All engravings including the engraved title-page are magnificently coloured and highlighted in gold and silver by a
contemporary hand. The plates show exercises with the arquebus (part 1), musket (part 2), and pike (part 3).
Mid-19th-century gold-tooled half (faded) red morocco and red cloth sides, gilt edges, marbled endpapers, bound in
1840—ca. 1860 by the celebrated British bookbinder Robert Riviere (1808-1882) with his stamp “Bound by Riviere” in the
bottom outer corner of the verso of the first flyleaf. € 165 000

Splendid copy of this very rare English edition of De Gheyn’s illustrated major military
manual, with the plates in their first state, before they were numbered and with some details
added during the colouring stage instead of being engraved (several puffs of smoke in the
illustrations). The present copy is one of the three “presentation copies” of the first English
edition (New Hollstein, The De Gheyn family, 11, p. 159, 1b).

The history of the publication of the book is complex. It appears that Count Johann 11
of Nassau-Siegen (1561-1623) commissioned De Gheyn in about 1596 to publish the work,
together with, or with the support of, his nephew, the great military commander and
Stadtholder Prince Maurice who had re-organised the army of the Dutch Republic.

Many copies have the engraved date “1607” on the title-page changed to “1608”, suggesting
that this may have been the true date of issue. The same “title-border” was used for the various
early editions with the engraved texts on slips of paper to be pasted onto the places left blank
on the engraved title-page. Different coats-of-arms were used for the different languages. The
Dutch issues show for instance the coat-of-arms of Prince Maurice.
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This work is of the highest interest for military history regarding the early 17th century. It constitutes a simple, transparent, and
well-illustrated manual for the instruction of recruits in the rapid and skilful handling of “calivers” (an obsolete name for the
arquebus), muskets, and pikes, which had proven to be essential for the successful and revolutionary way of warfare introduced by
Prince Maurice through reforming the Dutch army by introducing exercises and strict discipline in the past years.

Fully coloured copies like the present were produced largely for princes and other important persons and were probably coloured by
De Gheyn himself who was certainly responsible for the high standard of the colouring. In our copy the title is in the first undated
state. All the early editions use the same main plate for the title-page, so the text and arms for the editions in various languages and
with various dedications were engraved on three separate slips of paper to be pasted over blank spaces: for the coat of arms (above),
the engraved title (centre), and the imprint and privilege (below).

The book met immediate success and makes a considerable contribution to our knowledge of military history. The large format
editions like the present were followed in 1609 and 1619, by smaller quarto editions with woodcut copies of the original engravings.
The present copy varies slightly from other similar copies, in that the compiler of this particular copy added plate 34 in part two twice
(unfortunately omitting part 2 plate 2 in that process) and adding 2 plates with minor variants to this copy (part 2 plates 29 and 35).
Arguably, this makes the present copy even rarer.

The provenance of the present copy is impressive to say the least. It was most likely the presentation copy from De Gheyn for Robert
Cecil, first Earl of Salisbury (1563-1612), judging by the paper slip mounted on the recto of the second flyleaf which contains in
early 17th-century manuscript the following text: “For my Lord ye(?) Earl(e) of Salisbury”. This note is accompanied by a later, more
extensive annotation below the slip of paper reads: “This appears to have been a presentation copy to Robert Cecil, Earl of Salisbury.
The above inscription was on the fragment of a flyleaf, and is probably the autograph of the author — De Gheyn. [signature]”.
Furthermore, the splendour of the expert and strictly contemporary colouring of all engravings including the title-page prove that
the present copy was made for a very important person like a nobleman or high statesman.

With the book plate of Christopher Turnor on the front pastedown, the book plate of Hermann Marx on the recto of the first flyleaf,
and the paper slip with the 17th-century dedication to the Earl of Salisbury (with the 19th-century(?) note below) on the recto of the
second flyleaf. The numbers of the plates are added in a contemporary hand, since the plates here appear in their first (unnumbered)
state. The first plate of each part also contains Gheyn’s signature in manuscript instead of as part of the engraving. The binding shows
some signs of wear (some rubbing along the edges, corners and the spine
and fading of the leather and cloth on the front board and spine), plate
2 in plate in part 2 has been replaced by a duplicate of plate 34 from the

in: The Print Collectors Newsletter, 13 (1983), pp. 211—212; Kist, Commentary to the facsimile of o .
the Dutch edition (1971); Lipperheide, nos. 2057—2060; Meij, Jacques de Gheyn 11 als tekenaar, p. Wl’ ("/yf& :
12, nos. 15-20 (pp. 45—47); Muller, Historieplaten, no. 1117 (& Suppl.); New Hollstein, The De ‘ o :

Gheyn family, nos. 340—457 (descriptions and illustrations of all plates); Regteren Altena, Jacques ¥ ‘ ‘

de Gheyn, Three generations, vol. 2, pp. 64—78, nos. 342—464; Simoni, A present for a Prince, in: : na'

1en studies in Anglo-Dutch relations (1975); STCN 85107989X (3 copies); cf- Jihns, pp. 1005—1007 . *
(other eds.). =+ More photos on our website : ==

same part, internally some minor marginal browning or staining, but the o e g ANEY Vira
coloured and highlighted engravings remain fine and clean. Overall in ‘ '
very good condition. g \ | 50
. . . ¢ . >« . »> 3 4 b .' g P LS ) =
(4]; [2]; (3] 1. Cockle 79; Keynes, ‘New observations on Jacques de Gheyn’s “The Exercise of Arms”, oy i) o ,11 C‘M"""
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First edition of Godinhos important account of
his journey through India and the Middle East

28. GODINHO, Manuel. Rela¢io do novo caminho que fez por terra, e mar, vindo da India para Portugal no anno de
1663.

Lisbon, Henrique Valente de Oliveira, 1665. 4° (19.5 x 14.5). With an engraved coat of arms of the dedicatee Luis de
Vasconcelos e Sousa (1636-1720), 3rd Count of Castelo Melhor, at the head of the dedication, and with numerous
woodcut decorated initials. 20th-century gold-tooled sprinkled brown calf, bound by the Lisbon bookbinder Frederico
de Almeida. € 25000

Scarce first and only early edition of Manuel Godinho’s account of his return trip from India to Portugal in 1664, particularly
important for its observations on India and the Middle East. The present copy is bound by the important Lisbon-based bookbinder
Frederico d’Almeida, ... Frederico de Almeida que foi o melhor encadernador do século xx” (Frederico de Almeida who was the best
[Portuguese] bookbinder of the 20th century; M.C.G. Esteves, O oficio da encadernagio ..., p. 90).

“Leaving Bassein in 1663, Godinho travelled to Daman and Surat, then sailed to Bandar
Abbas, travelled overland to Kung, and then by sea to Basra. Rather than wait for a boat
to Baghdad, or a desert caravan, he set off by horse with three companions and three
Arabs to Baghdad, then to Ana, Rahab, Thaibe, Aleppo and Alexandretta. After taking a
boat to Marseille, he proceeded overland to La Rochelle and there caught another boat
to Cascais, at the mouth of the Tagus. His entertaining account of his rush to Europe
contains observations of the customs of the Hindus and Muslims, as well as descriptions
of the places visited” (Howgego).

With the label of bookbinder Frederico d’Almeida mounted on the recto of the final free
endpaper, a near contemporary(?) annotation (“Disoroy(?) violante de Sad Bras”) on the
title page, and a late 19th- or early 20th-century manuscript slip bound at the end of the
work (“Si este livro por achado onde quer dique por perdodo pa. S. Leon Conhecido
L....(?) done a Signore D. Leocadia”). The edges of the boards are somewhat scuffed,
the boards are somewhat scratched. The work is slightly browned throughout, with a
water stain on the outer margin of the first few leaves and in the lower outer corner of
the last few leaves, a small repaired hole in the bottom margin of the first two leaves, not
affecting any text. Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [r blank], [10], 188 pp. Barbosa Machado, Bibliotheca lusitana 3, p. 274; Brunet II, col. 1639; De Backer &
Sommervogel I11, cols. 1522—1523; Howgego, to 1800, Gs4; Iberian Books C12141; Inocéncio s, p. 442 (no. 650) and 16, p.
219; Lach & Van Kley I11, p. 354; Macro, Bibliography of the Arabian Peninsula 1048, p. 30; Marinba Impr. séc. XVII
334 (“1a ed. muito rara’); Palau 103032; PorBase 367324 (6 copies); Salvd 2, 3777; Slot, The Arabs of the Gulf, p. 414;
USTC 5056724; WorldCat 7545794 (1I copies); cf- for the binder M.C.G. Esteves, O oficio da encadernacio: estudo sobre a
actualidade da encadernagio portuguesa (Universidade do Porto, September 2019), p. 90. 3= More photos on our website
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First Dutch translation of the principal source of information
about the horrors of the recently introduced “Spanish inquisition”

29. GONSALVIUS MONTANUS, Reginaldus [= CORRO, Antonio del?]. Der heyliger Hispanischer inquisitie,

etlicke listighe secrete consten ende practijcken, ontdect ende int licht ghebracht ...

[Emden, Willem Gailliart], 1569. 8°. With woodcut decorated initials. (Near-) contemporary vellum wrappers, sewn on 3

supports (previously laced through the joints).

€ 12 500

Rare first edition of the first translation in Dutch of this propagandistic, highly critical, and very influential book on the horrors of the
Spanish inquisition. It is one of the issues in the so-called “Black Legend” (the other issue being the exploitation and extermination
of the native population of the American colonies). The ideas about both matters owed their widespread dissemination to the
propaganda-machine of the rebels in the Low Countries during the first years of their liberation war against the Spanish king, the
Eighty-years War (1568-1648). Information about the Spanish inquisition had its origin principally in this work by Reginaldus
Gonsalvius Montanus. Its message was quickly incorporated in public opinion and the mainstream of historical writing and collective
memory. In view of the highly controversial anti-Roman Catholic content of the book it is not only understandable that the

Eenighe liftighe (onffen , des
Spaenfche Inquifitions; ontdect ene
de int licht ghebracht.
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translations were printed outside the Low Countries and even without mentioning the
printers, but also that the work appeared under a pseudonym. The protestant, apparently
Spanish author called himself Reginaldus Gonsalvius Montanus (Raimundo, or Reinaldo
Gonzales de Montes). In 1865, Rahlenbeck identified him as Jacques van Wesembeke,
pensionary of Antwerp and “un chaud partisan du prince d’Orange et ... un luthérien”.
Vermaseren, however, has made it more than likely that the author must be Antonio
del Corro, a theologian and former monk of the Seville monastery San Isidoro, who
lived in Antwerp in the 1560s. The book contains three sections, respectively containing
information about the inquisition itself, a number of horrible “exempla”, and an appendix
with another 12 case-histories. Our copy is complete with the often lacking last leaf (f. R6)
with the poem by the printer to the reader (“De drucker aen den goetwillighen leser”).
With three bookplates of (1) Bucknell Library, Crozer Theological Seminary, Upland,
Pennsylvania (2) the famous Amsterdam Antiquarian book shop of Frederik Muller, both
mounted the front paste-down, and (3) an engraved coat of arms, dated 1776 on the verso
of the first flyleaf and with the stamp of the “Ambrose Swasey Library” on the bottom edge
of the book block. The binding shows some signs of wear and has been restored at the
hinges, the front joint is slightly weakened near the head of the spine, the final endpapers
are modern, the front free flyleaf is cut short at the head margin, the title-page shows
a small restored hole (very slightly affecting the text), somewhat browned throughout.
Otherwise in good condition.

(4], “143” [= 132], [1] Il. For the references, see our website. = More photos on our website
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[llustrated travel account of the “sights” and sacred places in the Holy Land

30. GOUJON, Jacques. Histoire et voyage de la Terre-Sainte, ou tout ce qu’il y a de plus remarquable dans les saints

lieux, est tres exactement descrit.

Lyon, Pierre Compagnon & Robert Taillandier, 1671. 4°. With a woodcut vignette on the title-page and 17 folding

engraved plates showing maps, views, and plans of regions, mountains
and buildings in the Holy Land, further with woodcut decorated initials,
and woodcut head- and tailpieces. Contemporary calf. € 11 500

Rare, nicely illustrated second edition of a work containing extensive
information about and documentation on sacred places in the Holy Land, by
Jacques Goujon. Goujon (1621-1693), a Franciscan born in Dijon, was initially
a fur trader, but took part in a crusade to the Holy Land in 1636. In 1666, he
returned there and stayed for a while in Jerusalem. On his way back he was
shipwrecked and finally came ashore in Marseille, where he finished the present
work. The work contains 17 detailed folding engravings, including a map of
the Holy Land before page 1. Also included are engraving of Mount Thabor,
Mount Sinai, Old and New Jerusalem, all with a legend detailing the points
of interest on and around the mountains and city. 4 other plates depict four
parts of the road to Calvary taken by Christ, starting with the palace of Pilatus,
followed by an illustration of the arch of Pilatus where the Jews chanted “Ecce
Homo”, an illustration of part of the route to Calvary (or Golgotha) — for
example showing the house of Lazarus — and a fourth plan giving an overview
of the city walls with the arch through which Christ marched to Golgotha, the
temple of Salomon, the Mount of Olives and other significant religious places
around Jerusalem. The remainder of 9 plates all give plans of buildings, like
churches, in for example Jerusalem and Bethlehem.

The binding shows clear signs of wear and has been restored along the joints,
with some minor water staining in the head margin and some slight foxing
throughout. Otherwise in good condition.

(1], [z blank], [10], 358, [9], [1 blank] pp. Rohricht 1142; USTC 6154757 (5 copies); Weber I 718; cf-
Chadenat 4754 (1670 ed.). = More photos on our website
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Extremely rare and practically unrecorded reissue of a late-18th-century Dutch
naval print series, from the library of a 19th-century Belgian marine painter

31. GROENEWEGEN, Gerrit (engraver). Verzameling van vier en tachtig stuks Hollandsche schepen, geteekend en in
koper gebragt door G. Groenewegen.

Rotterdam, J. van den Brink, [1829]. Oblong 4° (ca. 17.5 x 22.5 cm). With a letterpress title page and 84 finely designed
and engraved views of Dutch sailing vessels (image size ca. 13.5 x 15.5 cm), divided into 7 series of 12 etchings each, lettered
A-F (the 7th and last series without a letter) and numbered 112 in the plates, all with a Dutch title below. The first plates
of the first and second series show the author’s name and the original title in Dutch and French in the main sail, the first
plates of the other series are signed by Groenewegen in the upper blank part of the plate. Modern vellum with the name
of G. Groenewegen written in black ink on the spine. € 6500

Very rare early 19th-century reissue of a very attractive series of etchings by the Dutch artist Gerrit Groenewegen (1754-1826),
illustrating the ships and boats that were in use for both inland and maritime shipping in the Netherlands at the end of the 18th
century. These maritime prints were first published between 17861801 in seven separate series, the first series under its original title
Verscheide soorten van Hollandse vaartuigen geteekent en gesneeden door G Groenewegen ... Plusieurs sortes de batiments hollandoise dessiné
et gravé par G: Groenwegen a Rotterdam ... They were subsequently reissued into one volume (presumably around 1801), with the
divisional titles and the dates erased from the plates. The present reissue is very scarce, as it has not been recorded in WorldCat.

Our edition is an undated reissue of this second collected edition, with the address “Noordblaak, D. 295” of the publisher J. van
den Brink in Rotterdam on the title-page. This reissue is listed in the Naamlijst, van uitgekomen boeken, kaarten, prentwerken, enz.
1829-1833. Deel 9 (Amsterdam, C.L. Schleijer, p. 80) for the year 1829, together with a reissue of Groenewegen’s maritime print series
“Schepen” which was also published by J. van den Brink in Rotterdam. The paper of most plates show parts of the same watermark:
a crowned shield enclosing a horn, with a small beehive as appendage under the shield and below the lettering “C & I Honig”, which
is identical to Voorn, no. 183 (date: 1824).

With a manuscript ownership entry of Belgian marine painter Louis Jacques Serruys (1820-1873), dated 1847 in pencil crossed out
in brown ink and in that same ink also a later annotation “Vente Mr Louis S., Dec: 18737, both on the first preliminary blank leaf.
Further with a manuscript ownership entry of C.H. van Dam, Rotterdam (dated May 1952) in black ink on the recto first free
endpaper, stating that this copy was formerly owned by the Dutch artist and curator Cornelis Gerardus ‘t Hooft (1866-1936), whose
collection was sold at auction in Amsterdam in 1952 (Menno Hertzberger, 21—23 April 1952). Additionally with two small annotations
in pencil on the title-page. The boards are slightly warped, the first free endpaper has a small hole in the foot margin, the edges of
the leaves are very slightly browned, and a few etchings are very slightly soiled in the blank margins. Otherwise in good condition.

(85] 1. De Groot/Vorstman, Zeilschepen, no. 191202 (listing only the F-series); Scheen 1, p. 404; Thieme/Becker XV, pp. 66—67; Von Wurzbach 1, p. 619; cf. for the [1786—1801]
ed. Cat. NHSM I, p. 751; STCN 298746026 (2 copies); WorldCat 740253847, 1090204154 and 1121289165 (7 copies); for the watermark see Voorn, De papiermolens in de provincie
Noord-Holland, 183 (date: 1824). = More photos on our website


https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/africa.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/americas.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/art_architecture_photography.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/art_architecture_photography.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/asia.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/australia_new_zealand_pacific.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/australia_new_zealand_pacific.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/autographs_documents_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/autographs_documents_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/book_history_education_learning_printing.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/book_history_education_learning_printing.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/cartography_exploration.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/early_printing_manuscripts.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/europe.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/history_law_philosophy.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/horses_hunting_sport_games.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/horses_hunting_sport_games.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/literature_linguistics.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/low_countries.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/maritime_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/medicine_pharmacy.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/middle_east_islamic_world.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/military_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/natural_history.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/religion_devotion.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/science_technology.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_48885.html

T

et W

e
ey P

g T g,

Pty D
Ty

ey

N




Categories on our Websites:
Africa
Americas

Art, Architecture
& Photography

Asia

Australia, New Zealand
& Pacific

Autographs, Documents
& Manuscripts

Book History, Education,
Learning & Printing

Cartography & Exploration

Early Printing & Manuscripts

Europe
History, Law & Philosophy

Horses, Hunting, Sport
& Games

Literature & Linguistics
Low Countries
Maritime History

Medicine & Pharmacy

Middle East & Islamic World

Military History
Natural History
Religion & Devotion

Science & Technology

First edition of Guicciardini’s celebrated
16th-century description of the Low Countries

32. GUICCIARDINI, Ludovico. Descrittione ...

di tutti i Paesi Bassi, altrimenti detti Germania Inferiore.

Antwerp, Willem Silvius, 1567. Folio. With the title, the large coat of arms of Philip 11, and his portrait set within a
woodcut architectural frame with allegorical figures on separate pages, s double-page woodcut maps (including 1 folding),
4 double-page woodcut views of cities, 6 double-page woodcut plans of cities, and 2 double-page illustrations of buildings
(1 woodcut, 1 engraved). Further with 15 woodcut divisional title-pages for the illustrations and descriptions of the regions
and cities set within a woodcut ornamental frame and numerous woodcut decorated initials (at least 4 series) Later

overlapping vellum, sewn on 3 parchment tapes laced through the joints.

€ 7500

First edition of the first illustrated description of the Low Countries. This popular guide to the Netherlands was written by the
nobleman Ludovico Guicciardini (1521-1589), an Antwerp-based merchant from Florence, Italy. Most of the cities shown in the
plans and views had never before been depicted in a book. Not only was Guicciardini’s book a great success, going through dozens
of editions in a wide variety of languages, its maps, plans and views were also copied for decades, both for use in other books and for
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separate publication.

With some occasional —manuscript
annotations and underlining of the
text in brown ink, foxed and browned
throughout, with a tear along the gutter
of the view of ‘s Hertogenbosch (Bolduc)
barely affecting the illustration, some small
holes and brown spots on some pages, very
slightly affecting the text, some wormholes
in the inner gutter margins of the last
third of the work, the fourth page (blank
after the portrait of Philips 11) has been
reinforced and the plan of Bruges has been
reinforced along the gutter. Otherwise in
good condition.

(3], [t blank], [16], “296”[= 339], [r blank], [19],
[1 blank] pp. Belg. Typ. 1360; Deys, Guicciardini illustratus
1; Tiele, Bibl. 420; STCV 7036217 (2 copies, I incomplete);
USTC 405351 (numerous copies); cf. H. de la Fontaine
Verwey, “The history of Guicciardini’s description of the
Low Countries”, in: Quaerendo XII (1982), pp. 22—sI.
5+ More photos on our website
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Luxurious collection of 390 coats of arms of important Flemish, Dutch,
and French noble families, mostly hand-drawn and hand-coloured
and some painted with gold and executed on vellum

33. [HERALDRY — FLANDERS - NETHERLANDS - FRANCE]. [Album containing coats of arms of Flemish,
Dutch and French noble families].

[France, Flanders and the Netherlands, 17th and 18th century]. Folio. With 390 coats of arms (plus another 49 blank
shields) of which 13 on vellum, all but 25 contemporary hand-coloured of which 17 painted with gold and 1 with silver and
all but 3 drawn by hand. Mostly all coat of arms are captioned in brown ink in contemporary 17th- or 18th-century cursive
hands, in which also the sometimes added manuscript text (on the same or another leaf) is written. Coats of arms on
paper and vellum in various sizes, mounted on later 2°-sized paper leaves. 18th-century half red roan (sheepskin), brown
sprinkled paper sides over boards, manuscript title label on the front board. € 9500

Album containing a collection of 390 coats of arms, almost all executed by hand
and mostly contemporary hand-coloured, of many important West-European
noble families in Flanders, the Netherlands and France, but also some important
members of European royal courts. The coat of arms are sometimes depicted
on their own, but sometimes they are part of the 6 genealogical trees, showing
the descendants of some noble families. Many of them concern 16th-, 17th- and
18th-century people, although only a few are or can be dated, apart from a few
noble persons in this album living in the 14th- and 1s5th-century. Although
the coat of arms are mostly from different families, the album also contains
two small collections of families. The album opens with one of these small
sub-collections, starting with 4 heraldic documents concerning the Flemish Van
der Haeghen family and related families, among others the Van Eesbeke family as
well as Van Winterbeke and Van Compostelle, all represented on a genealogical
tree. Also added is a formal tract by the herald of arms Jan Boukelier, herald of
arms of Namur (Belgium), with two wax seals covered with paper at the bottom
of this tract, on the nobility of the Van der Haeghen family. Another family of
which the album contains more than one heraldic document is the Dutch family
Van der Does, particularly living in Holland, and other families they are related
to, for example the De Laignier family, but also Aeyta, Denain and Van der
Laen. The album contains 3 family descendants of the Van der Does family and
their related families, providing a lot of information on them, including detailed

captions on the family members.
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Africa The album also contains some highlights. One of them is the luxurious executed coat of arms of the Spanish catholic royal couple
N  Ferdinand 11 of Aragon (1452-1516) and Isabella 1 of Castile, beautifully painted and heightened with gold on vellum, then living in
Americas the Habsburg Netherlands. Another highlight is a large descendant of the 14th- and 15th-century Burgundian family, bound at the
fir gt end of the album. Interesting is that this genealogical tree particularly
& Photography covers the illegitimate children of the Burgundian court. The

descendant starts with John 1, duke of Burgundy, also known as John | s
Asia the Fearless (1371-1419). In this descendant the mother of his child, &
N John of Burgundy and bishop of Cambria (1404-1479), is mistakenly = ¥
Australia, New Zealand \ . . : . . . :
% Pacific identified as his mistress Marguerite de Borsele instead of his other |

mistress Agnes de Croy. Although he was bishop, his son John of &
Autographs, Documents Burgundy had numerous illegitimate children, including Arnold = =
& Manuscripts of Burgundy whose mother was Jeanne de Beaufort-Spontin. In | |
s this descendant the Burgundian family finally married in to the De =
Book History, Education, Schoore family, and in the end to the famous Spanish-Bruges merchant | |
Learning & Printing family Pardo. Other interesting families occuring in the album are |
s the Normandian family Remond, the Flemish Van Winghe family,
SRS the Wielant family (Dutch Flanders), the Limburgian Van Eynatten
NN A sheneavEnttoee family of which a member was married to the D’Eve family and many

more interesting families, including the coat of arms of Samuel Thiens,
Europe then mayor of the Dutch city of Amersfoort. Altogether a very rich |:
. ?Jbum on heraldry, containing many coat of arms of some of the most || TR

important noble families of the Low Countries and France from the o et i Pttt :m‘ ‘
Horses, Hunting, Sport 16th to the 18th century. W s S e o839 50 g 303 ';}gg‘i'; ..,mofi“' :
& Games Loosely added to the album and stored in a modern small white = prened 5 -l 1:\ ..., o i L- et 3 ;ﬂ:: o ;’i"‘é;( ‘.
= portfolio is a little booklet on the Van der Haeghen family, titled A *’{f?rff e ;.:nfhu:«?«" f“‘ e v - ﬁf‘;‘fmﬁm
Literature & Linguistics Notice généalogique sur la famille Van der Haeghen (Flandre et Brabant) 29 v:inj,&::;i gt 73 :’{::'tw 5 ? Joost
R pl.lbli.shed i.n Florence (Ant(?nio Cecchi) and Paris (A. De'renne) in 1883. o ol L Er ul;; s o m-‘-: e T

Binding a little worn, especially around the edges and spine. Some very ::W"Lf 2 ;1_175% i e 7o u{;ﬂ A.{{;g‘ _
Maritime History slight browning and a few spots on the later paper leaves. The quires ol ““"‘3?_ “jﬁ*fg" ";‘“‘wﬂf it ;1 jeueop &: ol
SR and loose leaves which are mounted on them are sometimes somewhat | rl L\“PMZ?LW iy o P el Syousl D ikl % : j{f [ g aadlll |
Medicine & Pharmacy stained, browned, foxed, frayed or slightly dust-soiled, sometimes the | | - 0.1 Ao~ o0 ‘ﬂ i
| folded leaves have small tears on the folds, but overall the album is in | | (\ ' ()f’ v el
R B  500d condition, containing a highly interesting and varying collection of | G Nt
Military History rare heraldic survivals, including some very luxurious examples on vellum. |

All loose leaves and quires mounted/stored on [29] 1I, the quires loosely stored in a paper e S&

Natural History slip mounted on a leaf. &=+ More photos on our website S v et e et
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Fine work illustrating the cities, ports, and factories of
the Dutch East India Company in Asia and Africa

34. HEYDT, Johann Wolffgang. Allerneuester Geographisch und Topographischer Schau-Platz, von Africa und
Ost-Indien.

Nuremberg, C. Tetschner, 1744. Oblong 2° (31 x 36.5 cm). With 115 numbered engraved maps and plates, an engraved
frontispiece, and an engraved title-page. Contemporary vellum, with the author and title lettered in gold on the spine,
red edges. € 17 500

First, complete edition of an exceptional work showing the ports and bases of the Dutch East India Company (voc) in Asia and
Africa. It is one of the finest executed and illustrated publications of a voyage from Europe to the East Indies. The work is illustrated
with 115 large and handsome full-page plates and maps. Together are one of the richest iconographic renderings of the Dutch
settlements and colonies in Asia and Africa, all beautifully drawn and engraved. Complete copies of this work, with the frontispiece
and all the plates, are quite rare. The illustrations show the influence of the voc in Africa and Asia (ports, cities, factories, etc.), and
are engraved after Johann Wolffgang Heydt’s (1702-1750) original drawings, which he made during his voyage to the East Indies.
The plates are of great topographical and ethnological value. Heydt accompanied them with an account of his journey, which also
contains much important information.

Johann Heydt was a German engraver, surveyor and traveller,
who was employed by the voc. He travelled to the East
Indies in 1734 and stayed until 1740. His drawings caught
the attention of Adriaan Valckenier (1695-1751), Governor
General of the voc, who appointed Heydt in 1738 as artist
and architect of the voc. In this function, he made many
views and plans of fortresses, towns, and hamlets. Many of
which were included in the present work.

With remnants of a shelfmark label at the foot of the spine,
some lines of text have been underlined with brown pencil on
a few leaves. The boards are somewhat scratched, with a few
small, brown stains, lacking the front blank flyleaf, the work
is somewhat browned throughout, with water stains in the
lower margin of the first few leaves, very slightly affecting the
text, the first and last few leaves are slightly creased and soiled
around the edges. Otherwise in good condition.

Ein Geicht

j L Amirions — e

T3 gt 2ol aves o o

(24], 345, [4] pp. Kainbacher 174; Landwehr VOC 469; Mendelssohn 1, pp.
709—710; Rajpal Kubar de Silva and Willemina G.M. Beumer: Illustrations and
views of Dutch Ceylon, 1602—1796; not in VD18. = More photos on our website
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1he author Paracelsus was said to have plagiarised

35. HOLLANDUS, Johan Isaac. Sammlung unterschiedlicher bewihrter chymischer Schriften ... Nebst einem Tractat

von den Irrgingen derer Alchymisten ... neue und verbesserte Auflage ...

Vienna, Johann Paul Krauss, 1773. 10 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With 16 full-page engraved plates, numerous woodcut
illustrations in the text, 13 headpieces built up from typographical ornaments, and 4 tailpieces (2 woodcuts, 2 built up
from typographical ornaments). Modern blind-tooled brown calf. € 2500

" pageis.

Scarce collection of alchemical tracts in German by the mysterious Johannes Isaac
Hollandus (dates unknown), who was long thought to be the original source of
Paracelsus’ ideas such as the three principles. Especially in the 17th century, it was
believed that Paracelsus (1493-1541) had plagiarised Hollandus” work. Although
this idea has since been debunked, Hollandus is still shrouded in mystery, and
his writings are difhicult to find. The present work in particular is very rare on the
market, as we have not been able to find any other copies in sales records of the
past hundred years.

Hollandus was probably a glassmaker who lived in Flanders in the late 16th and
early 17th century. He was certainly also a practicing alchemist as his writings
reveal a detailed knowledge of the various alchemical processes and procedures.
His written work is quite similar to that of Paracelsus. Hollandus believed that
“each metal contains in its interior the principle of the tincture of gold and silver
and when the elixir is projected on the metal this principle comes to the surface and
colours the metal yellow or white” (Partington). The present work gives recipes for
the creation of saltpetre, vitriol, and an elixir made of urine. It also discusses the
creation of the philosopher’s stone. The work is a German translation of various
tracts in Latin by Hollandus, and one by Michael Sendivogius (1566-1646), first
published in the r7th century. The first German edition was published in 1667 as
Die Hand der Philosophen, mit ihren verborgenen Zeichen. The present edition is a
re-issue of the second edition from 1746.

With the bookplate of the Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica mounted on the
front pastedown. The edges and corners of the boards are slightly scufted. The
work is somewhat browned throughout, some occasional foxing, a water stain in
the outer margin of the last six leaves, not affecting the text, the introduction and
index are printed on a different type of paper than the rest of the work, but are
most likely original. Otherwise in good condition.

(1], [x blank], [14], 762 pp. Briining sr22; Caillet s421; Mellon 157; VD18 12497711; cf. Ferguson I, p. 413
(other ed); Partington II, pp. 201—208; Stillman pp. 368—371. &= More photos on our website
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One of the most famous medical texts ever written

36. IBN SINA (AVICENNA) and Gherardo da CREMONA (translator). Liber canonis totius medicine.

(Colophon:) Lyon, Jacques Myt, 1522. 4°. With the title printed in red, set within an elaborate woodcut architectural
frame, 115 metal cut decorated initials. Later blind-tooled brown calf, with the contemporary richly blind-tooled brown
calf laid down on both boards showing 6 horizontal panels alternating 2 different rolls within an elaborate multi-fillet
frame, sewn on 4 supports with corresponding raised bands on the spine, the leather on both boards shows small holes
once containing closing ties. € 45 000

One of the most important medical works of the Middle Ages. The work includes all parts of 2/-Qanun, the most authoritative
medical text from the Islamic world, written in Arabic by Ibn Sina (known in the West as Avicenna, ca. 980-1037). The present work
contains the Latin translation of Gherardo da Cremona (ca. 1114-1187), which formed the basis of medical training in the Western
world from the early 13th- to the mid-17th century. The present Lyon edition appears to be scarce, as we have only been able to find
four other copies of it in sales records of the past hundred years.

Completed in 1025, the Qanun (also known as the Canon of medicine) is divided into five books, which discuss the basic principles of
medicine, the materia medica (listing about 800 drugs), pathology, diseases affecting the body as a whole, and finally the formulary. It
was first printed in Latin translation in 1472 and went through many editions. The present work is the second complete Lyon edition.
The first was printed in 1498 by Jean Trechsel, and an abridged version appeared in 1508. The present edition has the same contents as
the Venice 1505 edition, but with the addition of 7he life of Avicenna by Franciscus Calphurnius and Annotationes errata et castigationes
in Avicenne opera by French physician Symphorien Champier.

Ibn Sina was physician to the ruling caliphs. The influence of his Qanun can hardly be overestimated. Translated into Latin in the
12th century, it became a standard textbook of Galenic medicine, influencing many generations of physicians. “One of the most
famous medical texts ever written, a complete exposition of Galenism. Neuburger says: ‘It stands for the epitome of all precedent
development, the final codification of all Graeco-Arabic medicine’. It dominated the medical schools of Europe and Asia for five
centuries’ (Garrison & Morton).

With a 17th-century ownership annotation of the Jesuit College in Fribourg in the upper margin of the title page (“Collegii S.].
Friburg Buisy 1664”), surrounding a crossed out annotation (“Ex ......”), identical owner’s stamps on the verso of title and the verso
of the final leaf (the monogram “vr¥” within a laurel wreath, and an unidentified university library stamp). Further with 16th-century
annotations in the margins of several leaves. The work has been professionally restored, with the contemporary leather laid down
on both boards. The contemporary leather has somewhat cracked, the head margin has been cut somewhat short, affecting a few
annotations, occasionally foxed in the margins, brown spots on the first and final few leaves, a water stain in the lower inner margin
of the final few leaves, worm holes in the top margin of the final leaf, lacking the free end papers and the final blank leaf. Otherwise
in good condition.

(81, 453 Il. Durling 380; USTC 145535; WorldCat 14317589, 491089236, 1061910264, 181712519; cf- Carter & Muir, Printing and the mind of men 11; Garrison & Morton 43; Lilly
library, notable medical books, p. 53; not in Baudrier. = More photos on our website
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Dutch-language book of hours, being the earliest and hitherto unknown example
(1488) of a manuscript richly illuminated by the Master of the Brussels Hours
of the Bezborodko Group, “the best among the Masters of the Dark Eyes”

37. [ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT —- BOOK OF HOURS (DIOCESE OF UTRECHT)]. [Incipit, A2r:] Alst my
gaet niet nae mij[n] syn / Soe wil ic my liden en[de] swyghe stil ...

[Diocese of Utrecht, the County of Holland], 1488. Large 8° (19 x 13.5 x 4 cm). Written in Dutch on vellum by 2 gothic
textura hands in 1 column (20 lines/page for the first hand for the main text and calendar; 22 lines/page for the additions
written by the second hand). All leaves are numbered in pencil in the upper margin of the rectos by a 19th- or 20th-century
hand. Richly iluminated by the Master of the Brussels Hours of the Bezborodko Group, being one of the stylistic groups
of the Masters of the Dark Eyes, with 6 full-page miniatures, 2 historiated initials and 4 larger decorated initials, several
smaller decorated initials, and many 1-line lombardic initials in blue and red. Also with a 6-line blue penwork initial on a
red penwork ground, being a contemporary addition. Also with three- and four-marginal border decoration (an uncoloured
background filled in with small dots or short tendrils in black, show acanthus leaves in different colours, various flowers
and several brightly coloured birds and fabulous beings, with gold and black/white dots among them). Contemporary
blind-tooled calf over rounded (“cushioned”) wooden boards. With the original brass catch- and anchor-plates, the latter
with remnants of the leather fastenings, and the later silk red ribbon markers loosely preserved. € 140 000

An extensively and beautifully decorated Dutch-language book of hours, written on good
quality vellum and dated 1488, and illuminated by the Master of the Brussels Hours of the
Bezborodko Group, being one of the stylistic groups of the famous Masters of the Dark Eyes.
The present book of hours was hitherto unrecorded as manuscript of these famous illuminators
of medieval manuscripts and it appears to be the earliest example of a manuscript decorated by
the Master of the Brussels Hours of the Bezborodko Group.

With regards to the text, the present manuscript can be considered as a quite common book of
hours, as it contain texts often present in these books (the Hours of the Virgin, the Long Hours
of the Cross, the Hours of the Holy Spirit, the Hours of Eternal Wisdom, the Office of the Dead
and the Seven Penitential Psalms, including a litany) and some other suffrages and prayers.
However, with regards to the decoration program, the present manuscript is notorious, as it was
a yet unrecorded example of a manuscript illuminated by one of the Masters of the Dark Eyes,
more specific the Master of the Brussels Hours of the Bezborodko Group. Many thanks to dr.
Klara Broekhuijsen for conforming this and for providing us the material to study this manu-
script in relation to other manuscripts of the Bezborodko Group.

TheMastersofthe Dark Eyesare considered tobe the “mostimportantand most prolificilluminators
working in the County of Holland” (Broekhuijsen, Masters and miniatures) and were named
after their most prominent feature: the heavy shadows around the eyes of their figures.
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They were responsible for the illumination of many works of which an unusually large number of over seventy manuscripts are left and they
are known for the lavishness and extent of their decoration programmes. On stylistic grounds, the Masters of the Dark Eyes are divided
into seven groups, all flourishing between ca. 1490-1510, of which one is called the Bezborodko Group, “the best among the Masters of the
Dark Eyes in terms of quality” (Broekhuijsen, Masters and miniatures). Features of the Bezborodko Group are a refined use of colour, their
specific border decoration (acanthus leaves in various colours, flowers and fabulous beasts with gold or black dots among them, leaving the
bare vellum visible) and moreover their use of engravings and woodcuts as models for the compositions of their miniatures.

The present manuscript is the earliest dated example of a book of hours illuminated by the Master of the Brussels Hours, being signed
1488. Five other manuscripts of the Bezborodko Group are dated (two date from 1489, one from 1490, two from 1491). It is quite
hard to say precisely where the manuscript must have been made, as it is for almost every manuscript illuminated by the Masters
of the Dark Eyes, but we can assume that the present book of hours is illuminated in the former County of Holland. The present
manuscript was long time unrecorded as a manuscript illuminated by one of the Masters of the Dark Eyes because it circulated for
years in private collections. We know that the manuscript was formerly part 4
of the library of the Old Catholic Clergy of Sts. Gummarus and Pancratius in
Enkhuizen (based upon the 19th-century inscription on the verso of the front
endpaper). In May 1909 the manuscript was at auction (Frederik Muller, nr.
814) and again a year later, on 16-17 June 1910 (nr. 1736), where it was bought
by the jurist W.H. K&hler, living in Maarssen. The manuscript was sold again
on auction at Van Huffelen on 7 February 1946, where it was bought by W.A.
Hofman. From then on, the present manuscript remained family property,
obtained by the current owner by inheritance.

A more extensive description is available upon request.

Binding slightly worn and professionally restored around the spine. Fastenings
(2) and 1 anchor plate lost. Some marginal dust-soiling of the leaves, some
marginal spots and stains, a few very minor marginal tears (never affecting
the miniatures or text), two small wormholes in the last quire (not affecting
the text) and some more worming on the last endpaper, endpapers browned
and chipped, a few marginal creases, some miniatures, initials and border
decoration show signs of wear, but overall the book of hours, being a beautiful
and curious example of book illumination by one of the Masters of the Dark
Eyes, is still in good condition.

144 1l. including 6 inserted leaves with miniatures and 2 blank endpapers used as paste-downs.
The description made by Willem de Vieese of the present manuscript can be found in the Bibliotheca
Neerlandica Manuscripta, 856. For the Masters of the Dark Eyes and the Brezborodko group: Klara
H. Broekhuijsen, The Masters of the Dark Eyes. Late medieval manuscript painting in Holland
(2009); Klara H. Broekhuijsen, Masters and miniatures. Proceedings of the congress on medieval
manuscript illumination in the Northern Netherlands (Utrecht, 10—13 December 1989), pp. 403—412.
> More photos on our website
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First and only edition of a radical political pamphlet built around
an imaginary voyage. A spin-off from Nevilles 1668 “Isle of Pines”

38. [IMAGINARY VOYAGE]. Verhael van den wonderlijken oproer, voorgevallen in de provincie van Mallanbruino,

gelegen een graed bezuiden het eyland Pines: ende hoe de zelve is gestilt. £ Samenspraek tusschen drie persoonen te wacht

zijnde, Arent, Gijsbert, Dirck.

[Holland?], 1672. 4°. Later blue/grey paper wrappers.

VERHAEL

Van den wonderlijken

OPROER,

Voorgevallen in de Provincie van Mal-
lanbruino, gelegen een graed bezui-
denhet Eyland Pines : ende hoe
de zelve is geftile.

, t'Samenfprack tuffehen dhie Perfoonen te Facht zijnde
- Arent, Gijsbert, Dirck.

Etiam [ub fittis nominibus
vera kuditur fabula.

M. DC. LXXIL

€ 6850

First and only edition of a 1672 political pamphlet in the form of a spin-off
from Henry Neville’s very popular 1668 story of a voyage to the imaginary
utopian/dystopian Isle of Pines. The present story is written as a conversation
between three militia men on watch discussing the turbulent politics of 1672.
One tells of his (fictitious) voyage and several years residence on a (fictitious)
utopian island called Mallanbruino in the South Pacific. He says it is one
degree south of the Isle of Pines. On Mallanbruino, the industrious people
were oppressed by an emperor but rose up and defeated him with help from a
prince, who also replaced the evil regents. They note the remarkable similarities
to events in the Dutch Republic. The island then set up a new and fairer
democratic representative political system, bringing peace and happiness to
the island. The three men conclude that the Dutch Republic should introduce
such a system.

Some spotsand a small restoration to the extremities of the title-page, otherwise
in good condition. A fascinating but little-known pamphlet building political
propaganda around a story related 